
2023
Annual Reports

of the

Town Officers
of the

Town of Clinton

For the Fiscal Year
July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023

The annual town report is compiled to serve three objectives: 1) to inform and educate the citizens of Clinton,  
2) to exchange information and statistics between government agencies and 3) to provide a historical record 

of the activities of town government and the people of Clinton.





TABLE OF CONTENTS

Government Officials

Elected Officials........................................................................ 1

Appointed Officials................................................................... 2

Municipal Election................................................................... 5

General Government

Town Manager.......................................................................... 6

Town Council........................................................................... 6

Registrar of Voters..................................................................... 6

Summary of Town Meetings..................................................... 7

Town Clerk............................................................................... 7

State Election Results............................................................... 8

State Primary Results................................................................ 8

Finances

Assessor..................................................................................... 9

Board of Assessment Appeals................................................... 9

Tax Collector.......................................................................... 10

Town Salaries.......................................................................... 10

Public Works

Department of Public Works.................................................. 16

Planning & Environment

Planning & Zoning Commission............................................ 17

Building Department.............................................................. 17

Zoning Board of Appeals........................................................ 17

Economic Development Commission.................................... 18

Inland Wetland Commission.................................................. 18

Conservation Commission..................................................... 19

Water Pollution Control Commission................................... 19

Technology.............................................................................. 19

Design Review Board.............................................................. 19

Public Safety

Police Department.................................................................. 20

Volunteer Fire Department..................................................... 21

Health & Human Services

Youth & Family Services........................................................ 22

Social Services........................................................................ 22

Partners in Community.......................................................... 22

Lower Connecticut River Valley Council of Governments... 23

Connecticut River Area Health District................................ 24

Estuary Transit District........................................................... 25

Estuary Council of Seniors, Inc.............................................. 25

Recreational/Cultural/Historical

Park and Recreation Commission.......................................... 26

Henry Carter Hull Library...................................................... 27

Historic District Commission................................................. 28

Public Schools

Board of Education & Superintendent of Schools................. 29

Enrollment.............................................................................. 30

Special Services Department.................................................. 30

Lewin G. Joel, Jr. School........................................................ 31

Jared Eliot Middle School....................................................... 31

The Morgan School................................................................ 31

Class of 2022 Graduates.......................................................... 33

Morgan Annual Awards......................................................... 34

Class of 2022 Scholarships...................................................... 34

Athletics................................................................................. 35

General Information

Town Services Directory......................................................... 36

Telephone Directory......................................Inside Back Cover





1

ELECTED OFFICIALS
ELECTED BOARDS & COMMISSIONS

TOWN COUNCIL
7 Members, elected for four-year terms
Term to:		
November 2023	 (D)	 Christine Goupil
November 2025	 (D)	 Carrie Allen
November 2023	 (R)	 Carol D. Walter
November 2025	 (D)	 Chris Passante
November 2023	 (R)	 Dennis Donovan
November 2023	 (R)	 *Chris Aniskovich
November 2025	 (R)	 Tom Hollinger

BOARD OF EDUCATION
7 Elected, 4-year Terms
November 2025	 (D)	 *Erica Gelven
November 2025	 (R)	 Peter Nye
November 2025	 (D)	 Jack Scherban
November 2025	 (R)	 Michael Hornyak
November 2023	 (D) 	 Jason Adler
November 2023	 (D)	 Alan Samet
November 2023	 (R)	 Catherine Staunton

TOWN TREASURER
November 2021 	 (R) 	 Todd Pozefsky

BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS
5 Elected, 4-year Terms
Term to:
November 2025	 (R)	 Dominic Morelli
November 2023	 (G)	 Rob Derry
November 2023	 (D)	 *Paul Melanson
November 2025	 (D)	 Lynn Hidek
November 2025	 (D)	 Edward J. Tessman

BOARD OF ASSESSMENT APPEALS
3 members, elected for four-year terms.
November 2025	 (D)	 Alyson Roberts
November 2025	 (R)	 Joe Alves
November 2023	 (D)*	 Donald Hansen 

ALTERNATES:		
November 2021	 (R)	 Vacancy
November 2023	 (D)	 Vacancy

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
9 members, elected for four-year terms;
alternates, elected for four-year terms
November 2025	 (R)	 Mike Florio
November 2025	 (D)	 *Michael Rossi
November 2025	 (D)	 Mary Ellen Dahlgren
November 2023	 (R)	 Adam Moore
November 2023	 (D)	 Martin Jaffe
November 2023	 (G)	 Alan S. Kravitz
November 2023	 (R)	 Eddie Alberino, Jr
November 2025	 (D)	 Will Benoit
November 2025	 (R)	 Mike Knudsen

ALTERNATES
November 2025	 (R)	 Brendan Saunders
November 2025	 (D)	 Jay Mandell
November 2023	 (D)	 Vacancy

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
5 members, elected for four-year terms; 3 alternates, elected for 
four-year terms
November 2025	 (D)	 Bertram Schmitz
November 2025	 (R)	 Dennis Irmscher
November 2025	 (D)	 Laurie Jaffe
November 2023	 (R)	 *George E. Doerrer
November 2023	 (R)  	 Drew Richards

ALTERNATES
November 2025	 (D)	 Tom Shultz
November 2021	 (R)	 Dylan Walter
November 2023	 (D)	 Maureen Noonan

JUDGE OF PROBATE
District of Saybrook, No. 33
4- year Terms
Term to:
November 2021 	 (D) 	 Jeannine Lewis

REGISTRAR OF VOTERS
4- year Terms
Term to:
November 2024 	 (D) 	 June T. Hansen
November 2024 	 (R) 	 Wendy McDermott



Appointed Boards and Commissions

BEAUTIFICATION COMMITTEE 
7 member committee to serve an initial term of 2 years starting on 
7/1/22.  On 5/04/22 the Town Council formed the committee and 
approved membership to 7 full seat members.		
		  Term Expiration
Jane Scully Welch		  6/30/2024
Nick Webb		  6/30/2024
Susan Kelley		  6/30/2024
Sherry Smith		  6/30/2024
Sandra Pardes		  6/30/2024  
Maryjo Lanzillotta		  6/30/2024
Bruce Lighty		  6/30/2024

CHARTER REVISION COMMISSION
Appointed on January 17, 2018 by the Board of Selectmen, with 
terms to completion and acceptance by the Selectmen for approval 
by the voters at referendum.
	 (U)	 Jane Scully Welch
	 (D)	 Jerry Dunn
	 (R)	 Michael Hornyak
	 (D)	 Miner Vincent
	 (D)	 Dolly Mezzetti

COASTAL RESILIENCY TASK FORCE
7 full members and 2 alternate members approved by Town 
Council 2/1/23
Carrie Allen
Nick Webb
Martin Jaffee
Kate Zadek
Robin Kohnke
Tom Welch
Erin Lindsay

CONNECTICUT RIVER AREA HEALTH DISTRICT
2 representatives, appointment for two-year term
Karl Kilduff	 Appointed: 5/5/2021
Rita Foster	 Appointed: 03/16/2022	 Term until 

11/01/2023
CONSERVATION COMMISSION
8 members, appointments for two-year terms.
Term to:
June 30, 2024	 (R)	 Mark Giaconi	
June 30, 2024	 (D)	 Mary Jo Phelps
June 30, 2025	 (D)	 Lawrence A. Ouellette Jr	
June 30, 2024	 (U)	 Catherine Zamecnik
		  CZAM@comcast.net	
June 30, 2025	 (D)	 *    Nick Webb
June 30, 2025	 (D)	 Bertram Schmitz
June 30, 2024	 (U) 	 Joan Ulate
	 NOTE:  Tobias Adler is a non-voting student members 
of the Conservation Commission per the Town Council on 
1/5/22.

DESIGN REVIEW BOARD
5 full seat members and 2 alternates
Term to:			 
June 30, 2025	 (D)	 Christopher Burke	
June 30, 2026	 (R)	 *  Sondra Allen (Sandy) 
June 30, 2026	 (R)	 John Allen	

June 30, 2026	 (U)	 Paula Tunney	
June 30, 2025	 (D)	 Dara Onofrio	
ALTERNATES		
June 30, 2024	 (U) 	 Adrienne Loth
June 30, 2026	 (G)	 Alan Kravitz

32 Merrill Road

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
7 members, appointments for four-year terms
Term to:			 
June 30, 2026	 (R)	 Hank Teskey	
June 30, 2026	 (R)	 Phil Williams	
June 30, 2027	 (D)	 John Hussaini	
June 30, 2024	 (R)	 Bob Werner	
June 30, 2027	 (D)	 Richard Juel	
June 30, 2025	 (R)	 *      John Allen
June 30, 2027	  (D)	 Rob Accomparo	
ALTERNATES
June 30, 2027	 (D)	 Robert Murdock	
June 30, 2027	 (G)	 John May	
June 30, 2025	 (G)	 Dylan Walter	
		
BOARD OF ETHICS
5 members, five year terms 
Term to:			 
June 30, 2024	 (R)	 John Whittel	
June 30, 2025	 (R)	 Gail Henrick	
June 30, 2026	 (R)		
June 30, 2026	 (D)	 Thomas Welch	
June 30, 2023	 (D)	 Martin Cherniack	
		
FAIR RENT COMMISSION
5 members, appointed for 4-year terms
Term To:			 
June 30, 2024	 (G)  	 Philip Sengle	
June 30, 2025	 (R)		
June 30, 2025	 (D)	 Peter Mezzetti	
June 30, 2024	 (D)	 Tom Shultz	
June 30, 2026	 (D)	 Melanie Yanus	
		
FIRE MARSHAL
Jeff Heser was reappointed by the Board of Selectmen on 
October 23, 2019 for a term until July 1, 2023

FISH & GAME CONSTABLES
3 constables, appointed for two-year terms
Term to:			 
June 30, 2025	 (R)	 Michael Ciaoa	
June 30, 2024	 (R)	 Roy J. Sullivan	
June 30, 2023	 (D)	 Ronald Hurlburt	
		
HARBOR MANAGEMENT COMMISSION
7 members, appointments for four-year terms
June 30, 2024	 (U)	 Dennis Parker
June 30, 2024	  (R)	 Warren Best
June 30, 2024	 (R)	 Richard Trautman
June 30, 2026	 (U)	 Douglas Elliot
June 30, 2026	 (D) 	 Martin Jaffe
June 30, 2026	 (U) 	 *David R. Adams
June 30, 2026	 (U)	 Todd Higgins

APPOINTED OFFICIALS
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APPOINTED OFFICIALS
HISTORIC DISTRICT COMMISSION
5 members, appointments for five-year terms
June 30, 2024	 (U)  	 Dennis Parker
June 30, 2025	 (R)	 Mark Giaconi
June 30, 2026	 (U)	 Peggy Adler
June 30, 2027	  (D)	 Maureen Wellman
June 30, 2028	 (D)	 Richard Geer
ALTERNATES
3 alternates, appointments for five-year terms	
June 30, 2026	 (D)	 John Clinton
June 30, 2028	 (R)	 Terry Clark
June 30, 2026	 (U)	 Barbara Fisk Gibson
	
HOUSING AUTHORITY
5 members, appointments for five-year terms
June 30, 2026	 (R)  	 Lawrence Pilcher
June 30, 2026	 (R)	 *John Neri        
June 30, 2027    	 (R)	 Arthur Isaacson
June 30, 2028	 (U)	 Victoria LaVasseur
June 30, 2024	 (U)	 Regina Wohlke

HUMAN SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD
Seven (7) members and one (1) non-voting youth member, 
appointments for three year terms. Members shall be appointed to 
NO MORE than TWO consecutive three year terms.
June 30, 2024	 (R)	 Shelby Auletta
June 30, 2023	 (D)	
June 30, 2026	 (U)	 *         Erin Gaudet

eringaudet@yahoo.com
June 30, 2024	 (R)	 Mark Barillaro
June 30, 2024	 (D)	 Celeste Calabotta
June 30, 2026	 (D)	 Gerry Baird
June 30, 2026	 (R)	 Amanda Stevens

HUMAN RIGHTS COMMITTEE
7 member committee and committee charge approved by the Town 
Council on 7/7/21 to serve 3 year staggered terms. 
Name	 Term expiration	 Appointed	 Sworn In
Thomas Shultz	 July 1, 2024	 7/21/21	 8/11/21
Laurie Jaffe 	 July 1, 2024	 7/21/21	 7/23/221
Laurie King	 July 1, 2026	 5/17/23	 6/14/23
Ava Crayton	 July 1, 2026	 6/7/23	 8/11/21
Natalie Jones	 July 1, 2026	 6/7/23	 8/17/21
Amanda Corcoran	 July 1, 2026	 6/7/23	 8/11/21
Abby Roccapriore	 July 1, 2026	 6/7/23	 9/13/22
Student Members Josue Rodriguez & Leah Scoppa appointed 
by TC 12/1/21

INLAND WETLANDS COMMISSION
7 members, appointments for four-year terms
June 30, 2026	 (R)	 Edward Alberino
June 30, 2026	 (R)	 Michael Florio
June 30, 2026	 (D)	 Robert LaFrance
June 30, 2024	 (G)	 Tania Abbatello
June 30, 2024	 (D)	 *Scott Harley

scottandrewharley@gmail.com
June 30, 2027	 (D)	 Bertram J. Schmitz
June 30, 2027	 (U)	 Ryan Matthew Tatisel
ALTERNATES
3 alternates, appointments for four-year terms		
June 30, 2026	 (D)	
June 30, 2027	 (U)	 Lawrence Edwards

June 30, 2023	  (R)   	

POLICE PENSION COMMITTEE	
Ed Tessman
Chris Aniskovich
Tom Hollinger

PARK AND RECREATION COMMISSION	
7 members, appointments for four-year terms
June 30, 2027	 (D)	 Ronald Stopkowski
June 30, 2027	 (U)	 Chris Williams
June 30, 2025	 (D)  	 Julie Mendez
June 30, 2027	 (D)	 Chris Passante
June 30, 2025	 (R)	 *Joseph E. Schettino, Jr.
June 30, 2025	 (R)	 Robert T. Karcich
June 30, 2025	 (R)	 Michael L. Sutyla

PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION
5 members, appointments for four-year terms
June 30, 2025	 (U)	 Chuck Hill
June 30, 2027	  (U)	 Jonathan Paiser
June 30, 2027	 (D)	 Paul Melanson
June 30, 2025	  (R)	 Brian Manware                 
June 30, 2024	  (U)	 *    Michael Shove 

ALTERNATES
2 alternates, appointments for four-year terms	
June 30, 2025	 (D)	 Arthur Kuever
June 30, 2027	 (U)	 John Hoefferle

SHELLFISH COMMISSION
5 members, appointments for two-year terms 
June 30, 2025	 (R)	 *	
Wayne Church
Wayne.church@gmail.com
June 30, 2025	 (R)	 Edward Eadie
June 30, 2024	 (R)	 James Smith
June 30, 2024	 (U)	 Wesley Kavanagh
June 30, 2023	 (R)	 Jerome Warner
June 30, 2025	 (D)	 John Allen Walker
June 30, 2024	 (D)	 Mike Corcoran

SUSTAINABILITY COMMITTEE 
7 full seat members and 2 alternate members.
Name	 Term Expiration
Tania Abbatello 	 June 30, 2024	
VACANCY	 June 30, 2024
Brett Martin	  June 30, 2024
Susan Connell	 June 30, 2024
Erin Lindsay 	 June 30, 2024
VACANCY 	 June 30, 2024
Matt Granfield 	 June 30, 2022	 appointed on 7/21/21
ALTERNATE SEATS
Hollyann Moriarty	 June 30, 2022	appointed on 7/21/21
Vacant alternate seat

TOWN HISTORIAN
Bob Bruch was appointed by the Town Council on January 22, 
2020 for a 5 year term.

TREE COMMITTEE
8 members, appointments for two-year terms
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June 30, 2025	 (D)	 Terry Clark
June 30, 2025	 (R)	 *          Carol Geiser
June 30, 2025	 (R)	 Diane Brennan
June 30, 2023	 (G)  		
June 30, 2025	 (R)	 William Sutcliffe
June 30, 2023	 (D)	 Jane Barnett
June 30, 2025	 (D)	 Julie Clark

TREE WARDEN
Appointed for a two year term
April 2024	 Gary Bousquet

LOCAL VETERANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE
3 members, appointments for two-year terms, beginning June 30, 
2001
1 alternate, appointment for two-year term, beginning June 30, 
2001

Term to:		
June 30, 2025	 (R)	 James R. Cave	
June 30, 2025	 (R)	 James G. Norrie Jr.	
June 30, 2025	 (D)	 Michael Valenti	
ALTERNATE			 
June 30, 2025	 (R)	 John L. Neri	
		
WATER POLLUTION CONTROL COMMISSION
7 members, appointments for three-year terms
June 30, 2026	 (D)	 * Matthew Kennedy
June 30, 2024	 (R)	 Ryan Thompson
June 30, 2023	 (D)	 John Madura
June 30, 2025	 (D)	 John Allen Walker
June 30, 2025	 (D)	 Laura Peterson
June 30, 2023	 (G)	
June 30, 2025	 (G)	 Jason Feeney
		

APPOINTED OFFICIALS
JUSTICE OF THE PEACE

JANUARY 4, 2021 TO JANUARY 6, 2025
John Allen	
15 Houperts Way	
860-669-7239
(c) 203-550-0526

Eric J. Bergman	
115 Old Post Road	
203-915-8830 

Bob R. Bruch	
52 John Street	
860-669-2087 

Katherine R. Christopher	
40 Brickyard Road	
860-669-3681 
(c) 203-927-3870

Jeremiah F. Dunn	
82 Old Post Road	
860-510-3046 

June T. Hansen	
33 High Street	
203-415-5504 

Barbara Hessler	
11 Bonny Lane	
860-575-9476 

Katie McCollom	
15 Knollwood Drive	
203-915-1074 

Alexandros Panayotidis	
24 Uncas Road	
860-729-5783 

Amandeep Singh	
3 Fernwood Lane	
860-639-8051 

Michael Valenti	
97 Airline Road	
(w) 860-669-5588 
(c) 203-314-7225 

Carol D. Walter	
5 Buell Court	
860-227-7622 

John Whittel	
12 Kenilworth Drive	
860-463-8768 

Mark R. Wolf	
21 Maplewood Drive	
860-304-4660 

Mike Hornyak	
24 Maplewood Drive	
860-930-5792

4



MUNICIPAL ELECTION
MUNICIPAL ELECTION RESULTS

November 2, 2021
TOWN COUNCIL FULL FOUR YEAR
Carrie Allen **....................................................................1360
Christopher Passante **......................................................1378
Paul Gebauer........................................................................1280
Thomas Hollinger **...........................................................1458
Eric Bergman..........................................................................941

BOARD OF EDUCATION
Erica Gelvin **....................................................................1497
Jack Scherban **.................................................................1596
Peter Nye **........................................................................1612
Mike Hornyak **.................................................................1402
Jason Feeney...........................................................................835

BOARD OF ASSESSMENT APPEALS
Alyson Roberts **................................................................1361
Joe Alves **.........................................................................1176
John Escobales.......................................................................190

BOARD OF ASSESSMENT APPEALS ALT
No one ran for this office
PLANNING AND ZONING
Ellen Dahlgren **................................................................1463
Will Benoit **.....................................................................1349
Michael Rossi **..................................................................1493
Mike Florio **......................................................................1365
Mike Knudsen **.................................................................1448
Walter Beau Clark...............................................................1176
Tania Abbatello.....................................................................938

PLANNING AND ZONING ALT
Jay Mandell **.....................................................................1401
Jim King...............................................................................1180
Brendan Saunders **...........................................................1393

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Laurie Jaffe **......................................................................1449
Bertram Schmitz **.............................................................1292
Dennis Irmscher **..............................................................1408
Hugh Birdsall.........................................................................877

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS ALT
Thomas Shultz **................................................................1493
Dylan Walter **...................................................................1482

POLICE COMMISSION
Lynn Hidek **.....................................................................1579
Edward Tessman **..............................................................1351
Wayne Buchanan...................................................................995
Dom Morelli **....................................................................1146
John Harrington.....................................................................944
Phil Sengle.............................................................................902

TOTAL NUMBER OF REGISTERED VOTERS.....10095
TOTAL NUMBER OF VOTES CAST.......................2849
% VOTER TURNOUT.............................................. 29%
** DENOTES WINNER
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GENERAL GOVERNMENT
TOWN MANAGER

The 2022-2023 year was a time of growth and progress as 
a community. 

Senior Coordinator: The Town has a new Senior Coordina-
tor to develop programs that will meet the social needs of Clin-
ton’s senior citizens. Interested seniors can learn more or offer 
their ideas by emailing cacampora@clintonct.org. Non-seniors 
can also participate in the new community service by volunteer-
ing your time or talents to run a program.

ARPA: The second and final installment of the Town’s award 
of American Recovery Plan Act (ARPA) funding from the U.S. 
Treasury was released in August. The final payment to the Town 
was $1.9 million will be allocated to meet a variety of needs across 
Clinton following a public process. The first installment has 
already resulted in payments to support vital nonprofit agencies 
that serve many in Clinton but were put under extra-ordinary 
pressure as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic.

Former Landfill: The Town is actively exploring a beneficial 
re-use of the former landfill. The cost to cap the site has been 
estimated at over $6 million. A new approach is currently viable 
for the Town which would accept outside soils to the site to cap 
the landfill. The value of accepting fill significantly cuts to cost 
to the Town. The site is currently being evaluated. The Town 
is now in the permitting process with the State Department of 
Energy and Environmental Protection. Once capped, new uses 
can be explored. There has been strong market interest in a 
solar farm at the site which could provide the Town with years 
of rental income.

Town Planner: The Town was proud to welcome Abby 
Piersall as our full time Town Planner. The demands of the 
community require an increased level of service and longer-term 
vision for future development. Abby’s appointment is a big step 
forward for Clinton which will broaden the capacity of the Land 
Use Department and increase the level of customer services we 
can provide.

Looking back on the year and the challenges, I would like to 
conclude by thanking those individuals that made the successes 
and accomplishments described throughout this report possible 
- both Clinton residents and town employees.

TOWN COUNCIL
All Town Council meetings were held in the Town Hall 

Green Room. The meetings can be viewed on line. 
In 2022, the Council established a Charter Revision Com-

mission. The Commission completed its work in March 2023 
and submitted their draft report to the Council. The Council 
held public hearings and submitted their revisions to the public 
for a vote in November 2023.

The Town was awarded the Small Town Economic Assis-
tance Program Grant (STEAP) in the amount of $500,000 with 
a 20% match from the town. The funding will be used to offset 
the cost of the Radio Project.

The Town was awarded a grant from the Department of 
Energy and Environmental Projection for $55,000 to be used 
towards improvements at the Town Beach.

In November, the Council held an informational meeting 
on the Pierson School Project.

The Council held several workshops on Federal American 
Recovery Plan Act (ARPA) Funding. 

The Council held budget workshops in February and March. 
A public hearing was held April. The budget referendum was 
held in May and both the Town and Board of Education Budgets 
passed.

The council met with the Economic Development Com-
mission to develop goals for the commission. 
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REGISTRAR OF VOTERS
ANNUAL REPORT for June 2022 - July 2023

A primary for Governor was moved on August 2022 with a 
very healthy turnout. The November election was held for 
Governor, and other state offices.  
The November ballet included a question to allow early vot-
ing, which was voted in. 

Party Registration
Democrat:............................2974
Republican:..........................2574
Unaffiliated:.........................4312
Other:.....................................194
Total:..................................10054

PROBATE COURT
The Saybrook District Probate Court serves the nine towns 

of Chester, Clinton, Deep River, Essex, Haddam, Killingworth, 
Lyme, Old Saybrook, and Westbrook, which have a combined 
population of approximately 62,000. Judge Jeannine Lewis pre-
sides over hearings, and is supported by six staff including Sharon 
Tiezzi, Chief Clerk, Marge Calltharp, Stella Caione, Helene 
Yates, Jackie Craco, and Rose Nolin. 

The court is located on the second floor of the Old Saybrook 
Town Hall, 302 Main Street, Old Saybrook, and is open from 
8:30-4:30 Monday through Friday. Paperwork for children’s 
matters can be filed in the Old Saybrook location; however, 
all hearings for children’s matters, with the exception of name 
changes, are heard by Judge Lewis at the Connecticut Children’s 
Regional Probate Court located at 1501 East Main Street, Mer-
iden. Utilizing this court location enables families to benefit from 
the services of social workers, called Family Specialists, who assist 
in developing custody and visitation arrangements that provide 
healthier outcomes for children and their families. Additionally, 
the judge travels to the homes or residences of persons who are 
unable to appear in court due to infirmity or disability.

During the reporting year, the Saybrook District Probate 
Court administered matters with respect to the following areas of 
the law: 1,843 decedent’s estates; 399 conservatorships; 183 trusts; 
170 guardianships of the intellectually disabled; 25 children’s 
matters including termination of parental rights, temporary cus-
tody appointments, Special Immigrant Juvenile Findings, parent-
age claims, and guardianships; 55 name changes; 39 compromise 
of claims/appointments of a guardian of the estate of a minor; 
and 9 adoptions. The court also performs many administrative 
functions, and processed 135 fee waivers for indigent individu-
als to allow full access to its services regardless of ability to pay.

Court hearings take place in person, fully remotely, utilizing 
the Webex video conferencing platform, or using a hybrid of 
the two. In addition to the daily work of the court, during the 
reporting period, Judge Lewis published several short articles 
for the Events Magazine entitled “Probate Fees 101” and “Do I 
Need Probate if All of the Estate Assets are Jointly Held?”; spoke 
at Valley Regional High School to parents and social workers 
on the topic of how the Probate Court serves persons with in-
tellectual disability; participated in the Haddam/Killingworth 
Senior Information Expo; spoke on the topic of non-financial 
elder abuse at the University of Connecticut School of Law; 
presented on the topic of Do Not Resuscitate orders, advanced 
health care directives, and the roles of Power of Attorneys and 
conservators to the Haddam Ambulance Association; provided 
training to the fourteen Probate Judges who were newly elected 
in 2022 on the topic of conservatorships, and spoke on the topic 
of non-financial elder abuse at the Connecticut Association of 
Probate Clerks May 2023 meeting.



GENERAL GOVERNMENT
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GENERAL GOVERNMENT
of 6:00 AM to 8:00 PM.

Carol Walter, Moderator
Sharon Uricchio, Town Clerk

BUDGET REFERENDUM
MAY 10, 2023 

RESULTS
Question #1
In favor of the proposed Town Government Budget of the 

Town of Clinton for the fiscal year July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024 
in the amount of $23,376,078. 

YES – 926 				    No – 352
THE TOWN GOVERNMENT BUDGET PASSED
Question #2
In favor of the proposed Board of Education Budget of the 

Town of Clinton for the fiscal year July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024 
in the amount of $38,772,877.

YES – 879				    No – 398
THE BOARD OF EDUCATION BUDGET PASSED

Total votes cast 1281, includes absentee ballots.
Sharon Uricchio, MCTC
Clinton Town Clerk

TOWN CLERK
STATISTICS 2022 CALENDAR YEAR:

Population:................................................... 13,185
Births:................................................................ 100
Marriages:............................................................ 99
Deaths:.............................................................. 124
Dog Licenses:.................................................... 770
Sports Licenses:................................................. 480
DEEDS....................................................................
Property Sales................................................... 258
Other Documents........................................... 1802

TOWN CLERK’S OFFICE
BUDGET SUMMARY

JULY 1, 2022 – JUNE 30, 2023
CONVEYANCE TAX........................$245,629.66
TOWN FARMLAND.............................$4923.00
RECORDINGS....................................$38,271.00
MISC FEES...........................................$38,022.27
DEEP (Hunting & Fishing Licenses)........$133.00
TOTAL .......................................$326,978.93
	
DOG LICENSING
TOWN FEE......................................... $905.00(+)
NET FEE (STATE)...................... $6,123.00(50%)
50% TOWN OF CLINTON............ $3,061.50(+)
TOTAL DOG.................................. $3966.50(=)
TOTAL .......................................$330,945.43
	
BUDGETED:
TOWN CONVEYANCE.............$225,000.00
Rec’d to Date................................$245,629.66

TOTAL FEES..............................$115,000.00	
Rec’d to Date..................................$85,315.77
	 ............................................................	
TOTAL Budgeted.........................$340,000.00	
TOTAL Fees Received to Date.....$330,945.43

ANNUAL TOWN MEETING
JANUARY 30, 2023

MINUTES
The Annual Town Meeting was called to order to receive 

the Annual Town Report and the Audit of the Town of Clinton.  
Adjourned the Annual Town Meeting at 6:09 p.m. to the Annual 
Joint Meeting of Boards and Commission. 

Town Manager, Karl Kilduff made an opening statement 
on the affairs of the town and the status of the budget meetings.

Town Council Chairman, Chris Aniskovich, spoke briefly 
and then opened up the meeting to various department heads, 
boards and commissions who shared their yearend reports.

Chris Aniskovich, Moderator
Sharon Uricchio, Town Clerk

SPECIAL TOWN MEETING
MARCH 15, 2023

MINUTES
The Special Town Meeting was called to authorize the Town 

Manager to sell the real property of the Town of Clinton known 
generally as 36R Killingworth Turnpike, map reference 42/23/14 
pursuant to a sales agreement to be prepared with Christie Cres-
cenzi, all as approved by the Town Council.

After a brief discussion, a voice vote was taken. 9 yes and 2 
opposed, Motion Passed

Chris Aniskovich, Moderator
Sharon Uricchio, Town Clerk

ANNUAL BUDGET MEETING
MAY 3, 2023
MINUTES

The Annual Budget meeting was called to order to consider 
and act upon the budget of the Town for the next ensuing fiscal 
year beginning July 1, 2023, as prepared and recommended by 
the Town Council. Also, to consider and act upon the following 
resolution:

RESOLVED: that this Annual Budget Meeting adjourn 
to referendum in accordance with Section 10-2-F of the Town 
Charter, said referendum to be held on Wednesday, May 10, 2023, 
from 6:00 AM to 8:00 PM, with voting to be done by ballot and 
held in the Green Room of the Andrews Memorial Town Hall, 
54 East Main Street, Clinton, Connecticut.

A Motion made by Hank Teskey and seconded by Carrie 
Allen to approve Resolution, Motion passed.

RESOLVED: In favor of the proposed Town Government 
Budget of the Town of Clinton for the fiscal year July 1, 2023 to 
June 30, 2024 in the amount of $23,376,078. 

A Motion made by Dennis Donovan and seconded by Hank 
Teskey to approve Resolution, Motion passed

RESOLVED: In favor of the proposed Board of Education 
Budget of the Town of Clinton for the fiscal year July 1, 2023 to 
June 30, 2024 in the amount of $38,772,877. 

A Motion made by Hank Teskey and seconded by Carrie 
Allen to approve Resolution, Motion Passed.

The Moderator asked for any questions or comments. 
Hearing none, the Moderator asked for a Motion to approve 
the Annual Budget Meeting to adjourn to Referendum along 
with Resolutions to approve the Town Government Budget and 
the Resolution to approve the Board of Education Budget on 
Wednesday, May 10, 2023, with voting to be done by ballot and 
held in the Green Room of the Andrews Memorial Town Hall, 
54 East Main Street, Clinton, Connecticut between the hours 
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GENERAL GOVERNMENT
STATE ELECTION RESULTS

NOVEMBER 8, 2022 
Governor and Lieutenant Governor
Lamont and Bysiewicz (D) 	 3284
Stefanowski and Devlin (R) 	 2746
Hotaling and Beckett (I) 	 69
Bicking and Martineau (WI) 	 1

United States Senator
Blumenthal (D) 	 3408
Levy (R) 	 2673
Anderson WI	 0
Bharara	 0

Representative in Congress
Courtney (D) 	 3570
France (R) 	 2411
Hall (L) 	 26
Blacker (G) 	 44

State Senator
Needleman (D) 	 3300
Goff (R) 	 2738

State Representative
Christine Goupil (D) 	 2865
Charis Aniskovich (R) 	 3154
Birdsall (G) 	 58

Secretary of the State
Thomas (D) 	 3173
Rapini (R) 	 2707
Jennings (I) 	 103

Treasurer
Russell (D) 	 3049
Arora (R) 	 2782
Baldwin (I) 	 115
Laiscell (L) 	 38

Comptroller
Scanlon (D) 	 3241
Fay (R) 	 2741

Attorney General
Tong (D) 	 3411
Kordas (R) 	 2549
Pascarella (I) 	 44
Krayeske (G) 	 38

Judge of Probate
Lewis (D) 	 3147
Gage (R) 	 2785

Question
1. Shall the Constitution of the State be amended to permit 
the General Assembly to provide early voting?
3255-Yes
2204-No

Total Number of Registered Voters 	 10,128
Total Number of Votes Cast	 7,113

STATE PRIMARY RESULTS
AUGUST 9, 2022
Democratic Results

Secretary of the State
	 *Stephanie Thomas	 360
	 Maritza Bond	 91
Treasurer
	 *Erick Russell	 277
	 Dita Bhargava	 100
	 Karen DuBois-Walton	 75

Republican Results
United States Senator
	 *Themis Klarides	 179
	 Leora R. Levy	 272
	 Peter Lumaj	 47
Secretary of the State
	 *Dominic Rapini	 257
	 Terrie E. Woods	 194

Number of Registered Democrats 2972 Number Voted 453 
15% Voter Turnout
Number of Registered Republicans 2488 Number Voted 502 
20% Voter Turnout
Absentee Ballots Issued 42 (includes overseas & Military)
*Denotes the endorsed candidates*
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GRAND LIST TAXABLE PROPERTY
										           

								      
			              
                                               #Accounts             2022                    #Accounts              2021            Increase/Decrease   	% Change	
		   

Net Real Property Assessment	 6,885	 1,506,775,667	 6,771	 1,490,377,845	 16,397,822	 (+1.1)

Net Personal Property Assessment	 1,179	 93,274,060	 1,002 	 86,333,740	 6,940,320	 (+8.3)

Net Motor Vehicle Assessment	 13,798	 152,881,684	 13,402	 143,190,345	 9,691,339	 (+6.7)

TOTAL NET TAXABLE GRAND LIST	 1,742,414,451		  1,710,219,570

TOTAL ASSESSMENT INCREASE		  32,194,881		  + 1.9 %	

The total revenue generated by the Net Taxable Grand List is approximately $51,976,223.07. at the current mill rate of 
29.83.  The additional tax revenue from the increase is $960,374.30.
		   

ABSTRACT OF ASSESSMENTS OF PROPERTY IN
THE TOWN OF CLINTON, CONNECTICUT
ON THE FIRST DAY OF OCTOBER 1, 2022

	 TOTAL AMOUNT	 EXEMPTIONS	 TAXABLE
	 GRAND LIST	 VETERANS	 GRAND LIST
	 OCTOBER 1, 2022	 AND BLIND	  OCTOBER 1, 2022

Real Estate	 1,506,775,667	 4,736,900	 1,502,038,767

Personal Property	 93,274,060	 4,746,800	 88,427,260

Motor Vehicle	 152,881,684	 933,260 	 151,948,424

TOTAL	 1,752,931,411	 10,516,960	 1,742,414,451

BOARD OF
ASSESSMENT APPEALS

In March 2023, there were eight appeals to the 2022 Real Estate 
Grand List, and five Personal Property appeals.  There were 
six reductions made that decreased the Real Estate Grand List 
by $186,376 and four Personal Property reductions made that 
reduced the Grand List by $121,696.

In September 2023, there were ten appeals to the 2022 Motor 
Vehicle Grand List.  Nine reductions were made, totaling 
$24,768.

2022-2023 FINANCE
FISCAL YEAR	 19-20	  20-21	 21-22	 22-23	
					   
Taxable Grand List	 1,543,849,049	 1,560,653,395 	 1,647,352,005	 1,709,636,916
					   
Town	 18,606,312	 19,568,702	 21,352,747	 21,876,635
					   
Education	 36,509,956	 36,712,274	 37,147,016	 37,789,236
					   
Total	 55,116,268	 56,280,976	 58,499,763	 59,665,871
					   
Mill Rate	  31.25	 31.25	 29.83	 29.83
					   
Employees-Town full time	  79	 79	 80	 81
					   
Employee-School Certified	  188 	 188	 194	 192
					   
Employees-Non-Cerfified	  129	 134 	 130	 135
					   
School Students	  1,678	 1564	 1543	 1,490
					   
School, per Pupil Expenditure*	  19,643	 21,220	 21,739	 23,086
					   
* Note School, per Pupil Expenditure from the October CSDE NCEP 				 
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REPORT OF THE TAX COLLECTOR
As of June 30, 2023

Fiscal Year 2022-2023
Grand Rate Book Report

Refunds made and Returned Checks accounted for in this report.
(1) 2021 Grand List Collection: 
Advanced Tax Collection in June 2022 for the 2021 
Grand List: ..............................................................$5,072,840
Adjusted Tax collectible
July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023..................................$46,028,316
Tax Collections 
July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023..................................$45,584,925
Balance Due as of June 30, 2023................................$443,391

(2) Collection of Back Taxes 2007 – 2020 Grand Lists 
Transferred to Suspense................................................$22,997
Adjusted collectible: ......................................$939,277 Active
(July 2022 – June 2023)
Collections (net)............................................$326,588 Active
(July 2022 – June 2023)
Balance Outstanding......................................$589,693 Active
2007 – 2020 Grand Lists
(as of June 30, 2023)

This is a condensed report. Yearend reports are on file in the 
Town Clerk’s Office.

TOWN GOVERNMENT PERSONNEL

TOWN MANAGER	
Karl Kilduff, Town Manager	 184,518.54
TOWN COUNCIL	
Christopher Aniskovich, Chairman	 3,000.00
Dennis Donovan	 1,500.00
Christine Goupil	 875.00
Henry Teskey	 625.00
Carolyn Allen	 1,500.00
Thomas Hollinger	 1,500.00
Christopher Passsante	 1,500.00
Carol Walter	 1,500.00

10 LARGEST TAXPAYERS
GROSS GRAND LIST OCTOBER 1, 2021

1. Chelsea GCA Realty Partnership LP................. $50,820,290
    Retail Sales – Clinton Crossings Factory Outlets
2. Connecticut Water Company.............................. 30,899,573
	     Utility
3. Indian River Shops............................................... 17,149,720
    Killingworth Tpke
4. Eversource (Connecticut Light & Power)........... 15,882,380	

     Utility
5. 1 John Street......................................................... 13,346,630
    R & R Ventures I LLC
6. Triple Net Clinton LLC....................................... 12,380,780                                                    
      Shoprite Plaza
7. Jerome Property LLC............................................ 12,058,090
    Stop & Shop Plaza
8.  CIM LLC .............................................................. 5,360,000
     (Cedar Island Marina & Shapiro & Marina on Riverside)                                 
9. M G F Incorporated................................................ 3,716,473
      7 Glenwood Road
10.  Dark Horse Reality II LLC.................................. 3,541,745
      Walgreens 

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE	
Mary Schettino*	 67,567.48
Joan Lewis, Receptionist (part time)	 15,787.02
FINANCE	
Sue A. Cunningham, Finance Director	 133,923.46
Erica Falanga, Asst. Finance Director**	 85,863.47
Angela Finelli	 43,318.80
Kris Jensen	 32,108.40
Todd Pozefsky, Town Treasurer	 1,000.00
TOWN CLERK	
Sharon Uricchio, Town Clerk	 79,222.01
Lisa Barbour	 46,456.20
ASSESSOR	
Donna Sempey, Assessor 	 88,079.17
Andrea Woliver	 48,440.70
Heather Schmidt	 53,694.90
TAX COLLECTOR	
Lisa Bibbiani, Tax Collector	 77,142.24
Carolyn Schuler	 49,155.48
Brenda Davenport (part time)	 12,760.00
Morgan O'Brien (part time)	 1,618.32
TECHNOLOGY	
Michael Nejdl***	 46,656.73
Ivan Bailey**	 86,768.24
COMMUNICATIONS*	
Dylan Brockett* **	 74,705.42
Marc Catalano*	 85,415.28
Anastasios Clados* **	 93,947.17
Thomas Denison* **	 79,965.33
Kristopher Struzinski* **	 86,647.21
Rebecca Hristov*	 56,767.28
Deborah L. Mill*	 71,842.83
David McDonald (part time)	 9,040.28
POLICE DEPT. SECRETARIES	
Joanne Shove **	 65,180.16
Pamela Ferrier* 	 48,428.77
Ann Monarca (part time)	 12,455.80
POLICE DEPT. CUSTODIAN	
Jose Molina*	 67,605.78
ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER	
Ryan Sheehan*	 62,006.79
CROSSING GUARDS	
Prudence Parker	 5,294.24
William Dudas	 146.16
POLICE - PART TIME	
Thomas Hannon	 1,540.00
John Santry	 4,060.91
TOWN HALL CUSTODIANS*	
John O'Connell*	 60,881.85
Cody Bell (part time)	 1,017.78
Bruce Barbour*	 49,209.72
PUBLIC WORKS *	
Todd Hajek**, Director of Public Works	 107,867.16
Donna Novy, Admin. Assistant*	 61,517.52
Casey Bell*	 73,789.58
Ryan Bell*	 65,931.05
Thomas Carmody*	 77,757.26
David Carroll* ***	 41,397.47
David Johnson * **	 75,432.67
Shaun Duval* 	 73,259.69
Devin S. Kelly* **	 84,896.84
Jason Ruff* **	 59,113.15
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Dennis Scanlon* **	 85,560.80
Rick Schettino* **	 80,895.91
Brian J. Smith*	 75,144.37
Robert Voss* **	 85,520.44
Leonard Sherman*	 7,733.85
Albert Norman*	 39,259.23
John Kollmer*	 23,151.68
Charles Obuchowski*	 61,767.04
INLAND WETLAND CONSERVATION 
COMMISSION	
Sherry Hynes*	 48,591.00
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION	
Abby Piersall, Town Planner	 54,807.75
Kathleen King, ZEO	 75,048.62
Cristina Alvarado**	 37,282.05
BUILDING DEPARTMENT	
Richard Pleines, Building Official	 92,113.43
Lisa DeMaria	 36,654.80
WPCC	 0.00	
SOCIAL SERVICES	
Cheryl Church**	 53,696.97
Laura Dean-Frazier (part time)	 13,938.53
Sydney Church	 1,000.20
PARK AND RECREATION	
Robert Potter, Director	 92,937.40
Kelley Nichols, Assistant*	 47,018.52
John Fike (part time)	 19,770.92
Ashlee Brown	 1,624.00
Tyshawn Davis	 405.00
Cora Dunham	 742.50
Iris Dunham	 3,015.00
Alex Fratamico	 3,840.00
Sydney Fratamico	 3,186.00
Brady Fritz	 3,802.50
Sara Gelven	 3,302.00
Ella Guth	 3,022.00
James Henderson	 512.00
Alexandra Kelly	 5,392.00
Julia Kelly	 4,089.50
Caroline King	 704.00
John Madura	 4,057.50
David Marszalek	 768.00
Thomas Martin	 416.00
Kameron Narducci	 60.00
Natalie Novarro	 3,258.00
Robin Penna (part time)	 18,124.00
Andrew Randi	 256.00
Rachel Spaziano	 1,744.00
Sara Stack	 3,037.50
Marin Stopkoski	 3,237.00
REGISTRAR OF VOTERS	
June Hansen	 10,000.00
Wendy McDermott	 10,000.00
HUMAN SERVICES	
David Melillo, Director of Human Services	 91,077.44
Jill Paglino	 67,357.50
Carol Sanzero (part time)	 16,409.32
Christina Acampora	 19,785.60
Addison Auletta	 9,661.50
Benjamin Auletta	 9,661.50
Sarah Auletta	 11,088.00
Indea Beard	 26,428.66
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Anderson Darr	 9,684.00
Benjamin Eaves	 58,632.24
Shelby Mehmet	 29,592.00
Andrea Riskin	 8,140.00
Courtney Vause	 9,954.00	
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT	
Michael Neff	 7,500.00
HARBOR MANAGEMENT	
Jack Adams	 952.00
Nicholas Boudreau	 1,607.00
Noah Cinquino	 703.75
Kolby Clifton	 899.00
Nicholas Cummings	 602.00
Connor Derry	 2,345.00
Robert Derry	 20,081.26
Ryan Donudio	 2,012.50
Christopher Giuliano	 292.00
Sean Green	 1,472.75
Chad Neri	 4,019.00
James Nye	 175.00
John Nye	 2,234.50
Patrick O'Neil	 1,118.00
Michael Rapuano	 8,238.25
Matthew Reed	 463.75
Liam Trahant	 1,490.00
Owen Trahant	 180.00
Quinn Trahant	 931.00
Charles Whelan	 238.00
FIRE	
Edward Alberino	 2,500.00
John Flaherty	 7,000.00
Jeffrey Heser	 43,533.88
Nancy Mathiason	 2,500.00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT	
Donald Hansen	 388.35
Gary Bousquet	 2,500.00
Wendy McDermott	 1,178.00
Gloria McQueeney	 2,135.94
Laura Peterson	 612.74
	
Unionized town employees in clerical and supervisors' 
positions are represented by the American Federation of 
State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO. Highway 
represented by United Puclic Service Employees Union 
Dispatchers and Animal Control Officer are with Conn. 
Organization for Public Safety 		
		
*Employees' salaries include overtime.	
**Employees' salaries include option for medical buy out	
***Retired
		
TOWN EMPLOYEE BENEFITS:	
For full time employees: Anthem/Cigna life insurance, dental 
and prescription coverage; 13.5% to 17% co-pay 15 days per 
year sick time, accumulative to 120 to 160 days, 50% reimbursed 
at retirement.  Also, 13 paid holidays,  3-4 personal days, 3 
days funeral/death in immediate family, vacation and pension 
plans.	  
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ROSSI, FRANK	 $119,620.00   CENTRAL OFFICE
LALIMA, KRISTIN	 $152,713.00	 ELIOT
GOURDIER, MICHAEL	 $152,393.00	 ELIOT
ANGUS, JODI	 $81,709.00	 ELIOT
BECHTEL, EILEEN	 $97,229.00	 ELIOT
BEST, CHARLENE	 $97,229.00	 ELIOT
BOWEN, BEVERLY	 $97,229.00	 ELIOT
CARLSON, TERESE	 $76,252.00	 ELIOT
CARROLL, JULIA	 $79,033.00	 ELIOT
CORRADO, JASON	 $79,033.00	 ELIOT
DELLASALA, JULIE	 $90,537.00	 ELIOT
DESTEFANO, JILL	 $90,537.00	 ELIOT
DIAMANTIS, KEIRA	 $90,537.00	 ELIOT
DIDIANO, DONIELLE	 $97,229.00	 ELIOT
DUDA, JEFFREY	 $97,229.00	 ELIOT
DUPHILY, DENISE	 $97,229.00	 ELIOT
EIDENT, SCOTT	 $97,229.00	 ELIOT
ESPOSITO, JUSTIN	 $90,537.00	 ELIOT
ESTABROOK, MARY ANN	 $97,229.00	 ELIOT
FINNEGAN, LISA	 $90,537.00	 ELIOT
FUSARO, SARAH	 $95,143.79	 ELIOT
GUIDI, PAMELA	 $85,801.00	 ELIOT
HOGLE, MICHAEL	 $85,382.00	 ELIOT
HORAN, CHRISTOPHER	 $90,537.00	 ELIOT
JANKIEWICZ, KIMBERLY	 $97,229.00	 ELIOT
JONES, MICHELE	 $97,229.00	 ELIOT
KAZANA, ERIN	 $79,033.00	 ELIOT
KELSEY, EMILY	 $97,229.00	 ELIOT
KILKELLY, JENNIFER	 $90,537.00	 ELIOT
LANZONI, NICOLE	 $69,671.93	 ELIOT
LAWRIE, TARA	 $63,381.00	 ELIOT
LEPRE, MICHELLE	 $82,001.00	 ELIOT
LITVINOFF, ADAM	 $76,252.00	 ELIOT
LORINCE, MICHELLE	 $90,537.00	 ELIOT
LUDDY, COLLEEN	 $81,709.00	 ELIOT
MANCINI, KATE	 $90,537.00	 ELIOT
MARTORELLI, KATHARINE	 $97,229.00	 ELIOT
MCINTYRE, MELISSA	 $97,229.00	 ELIOT
MEIZIES, MICHAEL	 $90,537.00	 ELIOT
MENGEL, SARA	 $82,001.00	 ELIOT
MORAN, MARIA	 $90,537.00	 ELIOT
MOSCA, LAUREN	 $79,033.00	 ELIOT
MUSTAKOS, LEILA	 $85,801.00	 ELIOT
NEDDERMANN, GINA	 $85,801.00	 ELIOT
NENNINGER, JILL	 $90,537.00	 ELIOT
OLSON, DAVID	 $97,229.00	 ELIOT
ORDUZ, VIDAL	 $82,001.00	 ELIOT
PIERANDI, LAURA	 $90,537.00	 ELIOT
RECINE, ANNA RITA	 $90,537.00	 ELIOT
ROBINSON, KEVIN	 $90,537.00	 ELIOT
ROCHE, KELLY	 $67,286.00	 ELIOT
RUSSO, KRISTEN	 $90,537.00	 ELIOT
SILVERMAN, KAREN	 $93,247.00	 ELIOT
STEVENS, JARED	 $85,382.00	 ELIOT
STICKNEY-BLOOM, COLLEEN	 $85,382.00	 ELIOT
STRUNJO, JAIME	 $82,001.00	 ELIOT
TAVARES, CHRISTINE	 $97,229.00	 ELIOT
TROPIANO, SAMANTHA	 $63,381.00	 ELIOT
TRUONG, DUY NINH	 $50,704.80	 ELIOT
WEINBERGER, MARIANA	 $76,252.00	 ELIOT
WILSON, REBECCA	 $97,229.00	 ELIOT
WININGER, SARAH	 $97,229.00	 ELIOT
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POLICE DEPARTMENT*	
Chief Vincent DeMaio	 150,769.36
Captain Scott Jakober	 127,198.82
Captain James DePietro	 115,594.56
Sergeant I Robert Sepega*	 111,831.53
Sergeant I Todd Carlson* ***	 111,712.75
Sergeant I Brian Pellegrini*	 122,516.75
Corporal I Kyle Strunjo* **	 127,464.45
Sergeant I Joseph Popovich* **	 135,282.43
Patrol Officer Mario Caruso* 	 103,805.66
Corporal I Jason Frey* **	 119,223.63
Patrol Officer Joseph O'Brien* **	 102,916.24
Sergenat I Christopher Varone*	 138,407.72
Patrol Officer Jeffrey Brymer* **	 120,050.98
Patrol Officer David Cairns*	 94,860.01
Patrol Officer Brian Corbin* **	 118,932.46
Corporal I John Harkins III*	 93,346.61
Patrol Officer John Gregorczyk* **	 118,249.15
Patrol Officer Lorenzo Lombardo* 	 96,530.57
Corporal I Spencer Mangs* 	 106,001.24
Patrol Officer Kathleen Recchia* **	 107,431.41
Patrol Officer Glenn R. Smith Jr.*	 103,757.16
Corporal I Nicholas Torino*	 110,051.03
Patrol Officer David Gorski* 	 147,059.42
Patrol Officer Jillian Massey* **	 96,460.22
Patrol Officer Keith Graham* **	 102,415.72
Patrol Officer Richard Henderson Jr * ** ***	 41,015.52
Patrol Officer Erin McCarthy*	 13,297.27
Patrol Officer Charles Kostek* **	 110,524.01
	
*The gross compensation includes overtime, holiday pay, longevity 
payments and payments for advanced degrees.	
** Employees' salaries include option for medical buy out		
	
****Amount paid from outside jobs - not from police budget:  
$192,919.51		 	
	 	
POLICE DEPARTMENT BENEFITS:
Anthem/Cigna 17%
$50,000/100,000/200,000 life insurance, 12-15 sick days per 
year, accumulation to 170 days, 50% reimbursed at retirement, 
vacation and pension plans. Longevity-educational increments.

TOWN EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE COSTS
Single                  Couple             Family - 3 +
$11,509.80          $24,588.96       $30,422.28
		
STATUS OF UNION CONTRACTS		
GROUP	 INCREASE
POLICE 	 1.75%
HIGHWAY	 2.00%
CLERICAL	 2.00%
SUPERVISORS	 2.00%
DISPATCHERS & MACO	 2.00%

EDUCATION	 2022-2023
CERTIFIED STAFF	  SALARY	  SCHOOL
DICKEY, CAROLYN	 $152,930.00	 CENTRAL OFFICE
FAMIGLIETTI, MARCO	 $181,931.00	 CENTRAL OFFICE
MELISSA, NOYES	 $152,393.00	 CENTRAL OFFICE
O'DONNELL, MARYANN	 $209,869.06	 CENTRAL OFFICE
PEARCE, KIMBERLY	 $169,323.00	 CENTRAL OFFICE
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WOODS, CAITLIN	 $82,001.00	 ELIOT		
GUARASCIO, ANGELA	 $158,090.00	 JOEL
RICE, ABBY	 $152,393.00	 JOEL
BALDWIN, CATHERINE	 $90,537.00	 JOEL
BONNER, JACQUELINE	 $97,229.00	 JOEL
BROWNING, STACI	 $76,252.00	 JOEL
BUHLER, HOLLY	 $90,537.00	 JOEL
CLADOS, JENNIFER	 $82,001.00	 JOEL
COFFEE, RACHEL	 $90,537.00	 JOEL
CONDERINO, AMY	 $97,229.00	 JOEL
CORGAN, MELISSA	 $76,252.00	 JOEL
CORRONE, LISA	 $97,229.00	 JOEL
CURTISS, MEREDITH	 $90,537.00	 JOEL
DAMIANO, ECHO	 $90,537.00	 JOEL
DEVIN, LAUREN	 $97,229.00	 JOEL
DIAZ, EILEEN	 $67,145.00	 JOEL
DIAZ, SABRINA	 $52,965.00	 JOEL
DIRIENZO, KIMBERLY	 $76,252.00	 JOEL
DONZELLO HICKS, KATRINA	 $67,145.00	 JOEL
DOWSON, JENNIFER	 $76,252.00	 JOEL
DRENA, TAMMY	 $90,537.00	 JOEL
DUNN, CHRISTY	 $97,229.00	 JOEL
DUNN, JULIA	 $84,877.00	 JOEL
DUVAL, JEANNIE	 $90,537.00	 JOEL
ENGBERG, JILLIAN	 $97,229.00	 JOEL
FLORENTINE, RYAN	 $55,508.00	 JOEL
GALASSO, ALLYSON	 $78,541.00	 JOEL
GODBURN, JESSICA	 $97,229.00	 JOEL
GONZALEZ, ALINA	 $97,229.00	 JOEL
GOSSELIN, GAIL	 $90,537.00	 JOEL
HARRIS, CASEY	 $76,252.00	 JOEL
HAYES, HEIDI	 $97,229.00	 JOEL
HUGHES, EMILY	 $54,773.00	 JOEL
JACOBS, BETHANY	 $90,537.00	 JOEL
JACOBSON, NATHAN	 $97,229.00	 JOEL
JARETT, DEBORAH	 $97,229.00	 JOEL
KARCICH, DEREK	 $97,229.00	 JOEL
KENNEDY-LEVY, HOLLY	 $97,229.00	 JOEL
LORENZO, TRACY	 $76,252.00	 JOEL
LUCAS, DANIELLE	 $97,229.00	 JOEL
MACELLARO, BRITTANY	 $97,229.00	 JOEL
MADURA, KATHERINE	 $90,537.00	 JOEL
MADURA, WHITNEY	 $97,229.00	 JOEL
MCALLISTER, NANCY	 $90,537.00	 JOEL
MCCORMACK, MELISSA	 $90,537.00	 JOEL
MCGUIRE, LAURA	 $90,537.00	 JOEL
O'LEARY, JENNIFER	 $79,033.00	 JOEL
PERDUE, ALLISON	 $81,709.00	 JOEL
REBUZZINI, ANNE	 $90,537.00	 JOEL
ROMAN, LISA	 $90,537.00	 JOEL
RUZZO, AMY	 $90,537.00	 JOEL
SAM, ALISON	 $55,448.00	 JOEL
SEFERI, EVGENIYA	 $76,252.00	 JOEL
SKIDMORE, DANA	 $90,537.00	 JOEL
SPENCER, MARIELA	 $81,709.00	 JOEL
STEVENS, JAIME	 $58,256.00	 JOEL
STIVER, MELISSA	 $90,537.00	 JOEL
TOOLAN, BRIA	 $51,252.00	 JOEL
VINCELETTE, JENNIFER	 $85,382.00	 JOEL
WARNER, CONCETTA	 $97,229.00	 JOEL
WHITE, SHANNON	 $84,877.00	 JOEL
YAHWAK, KRISTEN	 $97,229.00	 JOEL

HAGNESS, KERI	 $175,591.00	 MORGAN
LUTHER, CHRISTOPHER	 $152,393.00	 MORGAN
AMES, MAX	 $62,610.00	 MORGAN
APERGIS, MARIANNA	 $52,965.00	 MORGAN
AUGER, AMANDA	 $76,252.00	 MORGAN
BEAN, JORDAN	 $73,469.00	 MORGAN
BERGMAN, ERIC	 $90,537.00	 MORGAN
BRETON, LYNN	 $90,537.00	 MORGAN
BUTKUS, LYNN	 $85,801.00	 MORGAN
BUYS, JAMES	 $90,537.00	 MORGAN
CARROLL, ERIC	 $79,033.00	 MORGAN
CHAUSSE, LESLIE	 $97,229.00	 MORGAN
COUCH, COLLEEN	 $84,784.10	 MORGAN
CRISCUOLO, ELIZABETH	 $90,537.00	 MORGAN
DAVIS, STEPHANIE	 $79,033.00	 MORGAN
DIBISCEGLIE, LAUREN	 $67,901.60	 MORGAN
ENOCH, THEODORE	 $90,537.00	 MORGAN
FERACE, MARCANGELO	 $76,252.00	 MORGAN
FORTIN, AMY	 $90,537.00	 MORGAN
FOX, VICTORIA	 $88,063.00	 MORGAN
FRYDENBORG, JULIE	 $90,537.00	 MORGAN
GERSZ, PETER	 $90,537.00	 MORGAN
HAGEWOOD, MELISSA	 $82,001.00	 MORGAN
HARRIS, MELISSA	 $97,229.00	 MORGAN
HART, MERLE	 $34,320.40	 MORGAN
HAYNER, AIMEE	 $90,537.00	 MORGAN
HOLMES, ALEXANDRIA	 $76,252.00	 MORGAN
IVERSON, KATHRYN	 $90,537.00	 MORGAN
LAMPE, JOHN	 $93,247.00	 MORGAN
LATHAM, SARAH	 $81,709.00	 MORGAN
LISY, EMILY	 $90,537.00	 MORGAN
LUPONE, RACHEL	 $72,444.00	 MORGAN
LUTHER, LAURA	 $90,537.00	 MORGAN
LYNCH, JESSICA	 $73,469.00	 MORGAN
MADURA, JOHN	 $97,229.00	 MORGAN
MARTINO, KAREN	 $97,229.00	 MORGAN
MAZZARELLA, BROOKE	 $73,469.00	 MORGAN
MILCENT, JULIEN	 $67,286.00	 MORGAN
MULARSKI, JESSICA	 $97,229.00	 MORGAN
MURPHY, BRYAN	 $97,229.00	 MORGAN
MURPHY, SUSAN	 $90,537.00	 MORGAN
NADEAU, BETH	 $90,537.00	 MORGAN
PAPPOLLA, CHRISTY	 $73,469.00	 MORGAN
PATTERSON, ALEXANDRA	 $84,877.00	 MORGAN
PETERSON, ERIC	 $82,001.00	 MORGAN
POLLARD, NOELLE	 $52,965.00	 MORGAN
RICHETELLI, RYAN	 $79,033.00	 MORGAN
RIVADENEIRA, KARLA	 $55,508.00	 MORGAN
RIZZO, DIANA	 $97,229.00	 MORGAN
ROBINSON, SHANNON	 $90,537.00	 MORGAN
ROWE, JAKE	 $52,965.00	 MORGAN
RUSSELL-KOKERNAK, EMILY	$76,252.00	 MORGAN
SAYED, MOHEBA	 $82,007.37	 MORGAN
SEARS, MEAGAN	 $88,063.00	 MORGAN
SHOOK, RACHEL	 $90,537.00	 MORGAN
SLOAT, JENNIFER	 $55,448.00	 MORGAN
SMITH, RAYMOND	 $90,537.00	 MORGAN
SYLVIA, JUSTIN	 $69,768.00	 MORGAN
TANNENBAUM-PASAY, JOAN	$82,001.00	 MORGAN
TERRERI, ABBYRUTH	 $63,381.00	 MORGAN
THOMAS, SARA	 $88,063.00	 MORGAN
TRANQUILLI, MAUREEN	 $97,229.00	 MORGAN
WALKER, STEVEN	 $76,252.00	 MORGAN
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WALSTON, ABIGAIL	 $97,229.00	 MORGAN
WILLIAMS, CHRISTIE	 $100,888.18	 MORGAN
ZAWADSKI, CHRISTOPHER	 $90,537.00	 MORGAN
ZDUNCZYK, JONI	 $88,071.31	 MORGAN
Note: Salaries for administrators include an annuity.
CLASSIFIED STAFF	

HOURLY RATE	 SCHOOL
	 OR ANNUAL
ALLEN, MELISSA	 $22.94	 CENTRAL OFFICE
BARDEN, CHRISTOPHER	 $18.45	 CENTRAL OFFICE
BLAIR, MICHELLE	 $28.44	 CENTRAL OFFICE
CANNAMELA, CASSANDRA	$36.29	 CENTRAL OFFICE
FRIDAY, ALLISON	 $33.34	 CENTRAL OFFICE
GEE, CHARLES	 $23.07	 CENTRAL OFFICE
MACDONALD, CHRISTINE	 $22.61	 CENTRAL OFFICE
MORGAN, MARY	 $31.70	 CENTRAL OFFICE
MURPHY, SANDRA	 $23.53	 CENTRAL OFFICE
NEFF, MICHAEL	 $37.89	 CENTRAL OFFICE
ORDONEZ, HUGO	 $19.99	 CENTRAL OFFICE
OUTAMA, ARRON	 $18.45	 CENTRAL OFFICE
TURNER, DENISE	 $22.38	 CENTRAL OFFICE
VINCELETTE, THOMAS	 $29.19	 CENTRAL OFFICE
CARRION, GONZALO	 $96,616.00	 DISTRICT WIDE
SICILIANO, JON	 $67,382.00	 DISTRICT WIDE
BEAN, ADRIANA	 $85,490.00	 DISTRICT WIDE
GITHMARK, DANA	 $85,490.00	 DISTRICT WIDE
COX, STEPHANIE	 $26.50	 DISTRICT WIDE
KELLY, SHAUNA	 $27.50	 DISTRICT WIDE
SORRELLS, EMMANUEL	 $31.78	 DISTRICT WIDE
STEVENS, AMANDA	 $27.00	 DISTRICT WIDE
AUFIERO, LISA	 $16.05	 ELIOT
AULETTA, SHELBY	 $17.28	 ELIOT
BECKER, DAVID	 $15.00	 ELIOT
BELLOSO, CARLOS	 $17.51	 ELIOT
BOGUCKI, KYLE	 $16.05	 ELIOT
BOGUCKI, SANDRA-LEE	 $17.70	 ELIOT
BOWEN, RYAN	 $17.67	 ELIOT
CASHMAN, PATRICIA	 $17.28	 ELIOT
CIFFERELLI, MARY ANNE	 $18.16	 ELIOT
ESTROM, SHILOH	 $22.38	 ELIOT
FARKASH, ALAN	 $18.16	 ELIOT
FILIPPELLI, RALPH	 $16.91	 ELIOT
FRITZ, SONDRA	 $17.28	 ELIOT
GLADWIN, KATHY	 $17.70	 ELIOT
JOHNSON, CYNTHIA	 $15.00	 ELIOT
JOHNSON, KRYSTINA	 $15.65	 ELIOT
KELLY, MAUREEN	 $17.28	 ELIOT
KOZAK, PENNY	 $17.28	 ELIOT
LOCKE, MICHELE	 $18.96	 ELIOT
LYNCH, JENNIFER	 $16.44	 ELIOT
MARSZALEK, DACIA	 $22.38	 ELIOT
NICKERSON, MICHAEL	 $20.60	 ELIOT
PAUL, JENNIFER	 $17.70	 ELIOT
ROCK, ELIZABETH	 $22.94	 ELIOT
SANCHEZ, MARIA	 $16.05	 ELIOT
SANTAMARIA, SUSAN	 $17.28	 ELIOT
SCALA, SUSAN	 $17.70	 ELIOT
SHOREY, MARIE	 $19.58	 ELIOT
STAMP, BRANDON	 $17.51	 ELIOT

STARKEY, AMY	 $17.28	 ELIOT
TURNER, PATRICIA	 $19.58	 ELIOT
ALVAREZ, ISABEL	 $17.51	 JOEL
AMATO, ROSALIE	 $16.91	 JOEL
ARCHBALD, CHARITY	 $16.44	 JOEL
BARDINELLI, DEBORAH	 $17.70	 JOEL
BIELAWA, RACHEL	 $16.05	 JOEL
BOUCHARD, TENAY	 $15.00	 JOEL
BROCKETT, DEBRA	 $15.00	 JOEL
BRUY, MICHAEL	 $18.64	 JOEL
CASTANEDA, DOMINICA	$16.05	 JOEL
CLARKE, KYLIE	 $16.44	 JOEL
DERUSHA, GABRIELLE	 $15.65	 JOEL
DONNELLY, SARAH	 $16.91	 JOEL
ELLES-JONES, JENNIFER	 $16.05	 JOEL
ELLISON, CINDY	 $19.75	 JOEL
FOLEY, LOUISE	 $15.00	 JOEL
GARRIGA, NARCISO	 $21.64	 JOEL
GENDREAU, AMY	 $15.65	 JOEL
GRIGSBY, MARTHA	 $16.05	 JOEL
HILLS, KRISTEN	 $15.00	 JOEL
HORNER, DEBRA	 $17.28	 JOEL
IAQUESSA, CHERISE	 $17.28	 JOEL
IRMSCHER, WENDY	 $25.30	 JOEL
LANG-CISSELL, SHIRLEY	 $25.30	 JOEL
LUKE, SANDRA	 $16.91	 JOEL
MALMBERG, RICHARD	 $17.67	 JOEL
MARCHANT, VALERIE	 $17.70	 JOEL
MARZANO, ROBERT	 $18.64	 JOEL
MAXWELL, SHANNON	 $17.28	 JOEL
MCKEON, ERIN	 $16.05	 JOEL
MONGILLO, SANDRA	 $16.05	 JOEL
MONTY, MARGARET	 $17.70	 JOEL
MOZZOCHI, DIANE	 $18.60	 JOEL
O'DONNELL, AMY	 $17.28	 JOEL
OPORTO, CAROLINA	 $17.51	 JOEL
PARSELL, DIANA	 $17.70	 JOEL
PARSONS, IRENE	 $23.68	 JOEL
PHELPS, MARY JO	 $16.05	 JOEL
RAWDEN, MARY	 $20.03	 JOEL
RAYMOND, SUSAN 	 $20.03	 JOEL
RENTKOWICZ, LEAH	 $16.05	 JOEL
ROCCAPRIORE, ABIGAIL	$16.91	 JOEL
SCANLON, CHELSEA	 $16.44	 JOEL
SHEA, DANIELLE	 $16.44	 JOEL
SHEPARD, KELLY	 $21.86	 JOEL
STAMP, NICOLE	 $17.28	 JOEL
TERRIBILE, KIERSTEN	 $16.91	 JOEL
VECCA, JILL	 $16.91	 JOEL
VINCENT, TATIANA	 $17.28	 JOEL
WHELAN, MICHELE	 $17.28	 JOEL
ALEMAN, VERONICA	 $16.05	 MORGAN
BERGERON, HEIDI	 $22.94	 MORGAN
CANTONE, ALISHA	 $15.00	 MORGAN
CAPESTANY, VIVIAN	 $15.54	 MORGAN
COX, JEANEAN	 $22.94	 MORGAN
DAVENPORT, SCOTT	 $22.93	 MORGAN
DESIMONE, ALISON	 $22.38	 MORGAN
DIAZ, NOEMI	 $17.28	 MORGAN
EARP, SABRINA	 $15.00	 MORGAN
EDWARDS, THOMAS	 $17.60	 MORGAN
GEE, PATRICIA	 $17.67	 MORGAN
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GENDRON, BRIAN	 $15.65	 MORGAN
HAGGERTY, SUSAN	 $17.28	 MORGAN
LENNON, ADRIENNE	 $15.00	 MORGAN
MCDONNELL, TRACY	 $17.28	 MORGAN
MERRILL, SARAH	 $20.47	 MORGAN
METZ, CASEY	 $22.38	 MORGAN
MURATORI, KRISTIN	 $17.70	 MORGAN
O'BEIRN, KARYN	 $22.38	 MORGAN
QUINN, MARGARET	 $17.70	 MORGAN
RODRIGUEZ, MAYRA	 $15.26	 MORGAN
RUGGIERO, JAMES	 $17.77	 MORGAN
SEMBLER, JUDY	 $17.28	 MORGAN
SMITH, THOMAS	 $20.60	 MORGAN
STEBBINS, ANNE MARIE	 $16.05	 MORGAN
TERAZZI, KENNETH	 $17.51	 MORGAN
WILSON, RACHEL	 $17.28	 MORGAN
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
The Clinton Department of Public Works provides services 

with 16 Full time employees. Consisting of a Director, Admin-
istrative Assistant to the Director, and 14 employees serving in 
variety of positions. The primary responsibilities of the depart-
ment are maintenance of:

• 78 miles of Roads
• Approximately 10 miles of Sidewalks
• All town buildings and grounds, including
   Board of Education grounds
• Recreation Complexes
• Town Marina
• Town Beach
The Department is also responsible for all service contracts 

with outside sources that serve the town such as HVAC systems 
and generators. 

The Department is involved in planning and oversite on 
various Capital projects. This year we were involved with

• Paving of Approximately 4 miles of roads
• Completion of Carter Hill Road Bridge replacement
• Sealing of the Henry Carter Hull Library Exterior
• Survey/Inventory of all Town Sidewalks to determine 

replacement schedule
• Renovation to Indian River Baseball Infield
The Department continues to work with the Board of Edu-

cation, the Parks and Recreation Commission and other Town 
agencies to provide needed support. We continue to provide 
routine maintenance as well as preventive maintenance to all 
Town and Board of Education facilities.	

The Department continues to revise its mission to meet the 
needs of the Town during these challenging times. We continue 
to improve our capability to provide enhanced services to the 
Town as we are called upon more and more to provide support 
for a variety of services and projects throughout the Town, and 
perform these duties in the most fiscally responsible manner.



PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

During the fiscal year 2022-2023, the Clinton Planning 
and Zoning Commission held 12 regular monthly meetings, 10 
regular meetings for Public Hearings, one annual meeting, and 
four committee meetings. The Aquifer Protection Agency held 
four regular meetings. 

Throughout the year, the Planning and Zoning Commission 
took into account all public concerns while administering its 
Regulations and endeavored to act fairly and consistently on all 
applications.  The Commission has continued to work on address-
ing changes in the Zoning Regulations that are necessary to align 
them with the Town Plan of Conservation and Development. 

Applications received and acted upon by the Clinton Land 
Use office during this fiscal year are summarized below.  Commis-
sion action was required only for those listed in bold. 

Type of Application		  Fiscal Year
		  2022-2023
Amendments to Zoning Regulations	 8
Coastal Site Plan (CAM) Site Plan Review applications	 9
Home Occupation Permits	 10
Land Use Complaints (including Blight reported & 
then investigated by ZEO)	 116
Subdivisions	 3
Sign Permits	 2
Site Plans	 5
Special Exceptions	 4
Vendor Permits	 8
Zoning Permits	 142
Map Amendments	 2
Zone Changes	 3
Zoning Reviews 	 102
Zoning Reviews for Substantial Improvement	 376
Zoning Reviews for Inland Wetlands	 39

BUILDING DEPARTMENT
Total Building Permits Issued........................................ 363
New Homes........................................................6 +1 duplex (7)
Additions/Garages/Barns - with & without Living Space..... 30
Swimming Pools- Above Ground............................................. 1
Swimming Pool- In Ground..................................................... 4
Solar Installations................................................................. 110
Demolition.............................................................................. 12
Remaining Miscellaneous Permits........................................ 199
TOTAL TRADES PERMITS....................................... 618
Plumbing Permits.................................................................. 143
HVAC Permits...................................................................... 170
Electrical Permits.................................................................. 305
TOTAL PERMITS ISSUED....................981 - 2022-2023 
............. 1216 in 2021/2022    20% decrease from 2021/2022
Total number of inspections- Documented.......................999+
Does not include consultations, Fire & Police calls & in-office 
meetings (Approx 50)
Estimated Construction Value - Commercial..... 5,296,257.00
Estimated Construction Value - Residential... $17,322,556.00
Estimated Total Construction Value........................................
	 ..................................................... 2022-2023 $22,618,813.00             
	 .......... 2021-2022 $27,340,205.00, 18% decrease from 21/22
Estimated Permit Fees Collected........ 2022-2023 $275,497.00               
	 ............... 2021-2022 $352,471.00, 22% decrease from 21/22
75% of inspections performed within 24 hours of request
80% of plans approved after first review.

17

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
For Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2023, the Board received 

thirty applications.  The following actions were taken:
Applications Received:
	 Applications for Certificate of Variance............................. 23
	 Coastal Area Management Applications (CAM).............. 07
TOTAL.......................................................................... 30
Variance Applications:
	 Granted as Requested.......................................................... 10
	 Granted as Modified............................................................ 01
	 Granted with Conditions.................................................... 01
	 Failed to Carry (per State Statutes, 4 positive votes are 
	 needed for a variance to carry)........................................... 08
	 Withdrawn............................................................................ 1
	 Application Voided............................................................... 1
	 Application Not Heard Pursuant to
	 CGS Chapter 124, Section 8-6............................................. 1      
Total Applications:.......................................................... 23
CAM Applications:
	 Approved............................................................................... 2
	 Denied................................................................................... 5
	 Withdrawn............................................................................ 1
	 Application Not Heard Pursuant to
	 CGS Chapter 124, Section 8-6............................................. 1      
TOTAL............................................................................ 7

The number of applications increased from 22 in Fiscal 
Year Ending June 30, 2022 to 30 in Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 
2023.  

Highlights for 2022-2023
• With the implementation of the new electronic applica-

tion system, (OpenGov), all applications are now digital and 
available on the Town’s Website.

• State-mandated four hours of training per year for 
members began.  Members are required to complete training 
by December 31, 2023.
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
The Clinton EDC spent a great part of the last year developing 

a true customer-driven Strategic Plan in which local businesses 
drive its actions.  The Commission began work with the Town 
Manager, Karl Kilduff on a rigorous, 6 -month process to create 
a Mission Statement and plan that focuses on the most-needed 
action items that local businesses need to grow and prosper as 
well as attract new investment and business.  

“The EDC develops resources and an environment driven by 
the needs of our customers that results in compatible economic 
growth that Improves the quality of life.” This statement clearly 
reflects that the focus on the customer, in other words, local 
businesses.  The Strategic Plan, however, is much more than 
simply a Mission Statement; it is an entire process. With very 
limited resources, it is critical that the EDC identify what needs 
to be done, what is “doable,” prioritize these efforts and then 
manage their execution efficiently and effectively.  In the coming 
months, this program will commence, albeit, small at first (a form 
of beta launch) then broaden to include the entire town.  

Much is happening now in Clinton; new businesses and 
new housing. All reflecting the esthetic of the town.  Properly 
managed, Clinton’s economic future looks very good.

INLAND WETLANDS COMMISSION
The Clinton Inland Wetlands Commission, and/or their autho-
rized agent made the following decisions on applications:   
Inland Wetlands Commission  
Applications
  Activity within 0’ to 50’ from Wetlands:..............................9
  As-of-Right............................................................................2
Total Commission Applications........................................11
Decisions and Application Withdrawals Prior to Decisions
  Regulated Activity 0’ to 50’ Approval with Conditions.......3
  As-of-Right Determinations..................................................2
  Pending Application..............................................................1
  Applications Withdrawn.......................................................5            
Total Commission Decisions.............................................11
Westland Enforcement Officer Applications 50' to 100' 
from Wetlands
Applications:..............................................................................6
Decisions:
  Approved:..............................................................................4
  Pending:.................................................................................1
  Withdrawn:............................................................................1
  Total:.............................................................................6
Miscellaneous:
Complaints/Violations Investigated by Wetlands Enforcement 
Officer: 
  Total..............................................................................5
Complaints/Violations’ Status:
  Determination:  no jurisdiction or no violation 
found..........................................................................................3
  Resolved.................................................................................1
  Active....................................................................................1
  Total..............................................................................5
Meetings held:
  Regular Meetings.................................................................10
  Special Meetings....................................................................1 
  Special Meetings for Site Walks............................................3
  Total..............................................................................4



CONSERVATION COMMISSION
It has been another busy year at the Conservation Com-

mission. The Conservation Commission mission is to map and 
preserve open space in Clinton, and improve conservation of 
land, water and air resources.

Some accomplishments this year:
1) Working with the Town to promote Food Waste Recy-

cling. This is a program that we have championed for a couple 
of years. Finally the Transfer Station received a temporary per-
mit from DEEP. Besides putting notices on the Town website, 
Facebook, and NextDoor, we have also gone onsite to the dump 
to hand out flyers. Additionally, we have set up a table on the 
weekends at the Library. The good news is that there is a pretty 
steady increase in food scraps being recycled. It was nice to work 
with Sustainability Committee on this project.

2) The Conservation Commission spearheaded efforts to get 
Clinton recognized by the National Pollinator Pathway organiza-
tion. Last year, we worked on educating the public with events 
run by the Beautification Committee. This year, we are focused on 
building gardens. The two gardens that have been sited alongside 
the Indian River across from the fire station were a labor of love. 
Again working with the Beautification Committee, we planted, 
watered and weeded these beds. They have been a big hit.
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WATER POLLUTION CONTROL COMMISSION
The WPCC is directly responsible for overseeing the Town’s 

On-Site Wastewater Management Ordinance. By Statute, the 
Commission is also tasked with preparing a Facilities Plan which 
examines the need for future community water pollution control 
facilities in the Town of Clinton. This includes measures to 
protect public health and the welfare of the Town through the 
identification and prevention of public health nuisances and 
hazards and environmental degradation.  

The past year has seen progress towards implementation of 
the solutions identified in the Wastewater Facilities Plan. In early 
2023, the WPCC began the process of hydraulic load testing of 
sites in the Downtown Center area. The purpose of this testing 
and related hydraulic modeling work is to validate the capacity 
of the sites to accept groundwater discharge from a potential 
wastewater treatment facility for the Downtown Center. This 
work is being paid by federal funding from the American Rescue 
Plan Act (ARPA). 

WPCC will work closely with the Town Council regarding 
feasibility, affordability and implementation. The WPCC also 
continues to investigate potential funding opportunities for future 
design and construction projects.

For further information on WPCC activities, please visit 
the website or come to our meetings.  Always check the WPCC 
web page on the Town of Clinton’s website (https://clintonct.
org/205/Water-Pollution-Control) for any changes.

DESIGN REVIEW BOARD
The Design Review Board evaluates applications for the 

design, redesign, of signage and buildings. We try to assure that 
applications conform to Clinton’s Design Standards which 
attempt to uphold Clinton’s small town, maritime, New England 
esthetic.  Between July 1, 2022 and June 30, 2023, the DRB met 
13 times and approved applications for 34 signs and 1 building.

TECHNOLOGY 
Although not an exhaustive listing, there's been a 

comprehensive overhaul and improvement across various 
aspects of the town's technological infrastructure and services. 
From upgrading networking equipment to enhancing security 
systems, and implementing new Wi-Fi access points, to name a 
few. Customer service support to department staff and computer 
software and hardware maintenance are daily continuing tasks.  
Below are some major and minor projects the technology 
department has performed this year:

Remediation of infrastructure networking equipment; 
routers and switches. Including upgrading the town phone 
system from copper to fiber and new Police Department and 
Town Hall Cable runs. 

Configured new software applications for the Police 
Department. 

Continued remediation and new installation of cameras 
at the Police Department and Park and Recreation facilities.

Provided Wi-Fi coverage at the Indian River Complex by 
installing new access points.

Installed a kiosk system for online payments for the Tax 
Office, and carried out a credit card processing solution for the 
Clinton Boat Docks

• To date 513 requests for support have been addressed 
through the online ticketing system. 

• This number does not cover all the support provided, 
considering the cases resolved without using the ticketing system 
or those quickly resolved. (We conservatively estimate the same 
number of informal requests matches the formal ticketed cases.) 



POLICE DEPARTMENT
The Police Department is staffed with twenty-seven (27) 

full-time, sworn officers, whom are certified through the Connect-
icut Police Officer Standards and Training Council (POSTC).  
The Department also has ten (10) full-time and two (2) part-
time civilian employees that perform the many crucial tasks that 
help keep the department delivering top-quality services to the 
community.  In Fiscal Year 2022/2023, the Department logged 
over 12,500 incidents or “Calls for Service” as well as perform-
ing a multitude of other routine patrol, medical responses and 
public safety functions. The Department has also completed its 
initial on-site review certification in Advanced Law Enforcement 
Accreditation from the Commission on Accreditation for Law 
Enforcement Agencies (CALEA). 

The Emergency Communications Center (ECC) is housed 
in Clinton Police Department headquarters and is staffed by 
seven (7) full-time and one (1) part-time dispatchers, whom 
answer and dispatch all emergency and non-emergency calls for 
the Police, Municipal Animal Control, Fire and EMS services 
in Clinton.  The Emergency Communications Center is staffed 
around-the-clock to provide a seamless interface between the 
public and emergency services. During Fiscal Year 2022/2023, 
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dispatchers answered four-thousand-two-hundred-eighty-three 
(4,283) emergency 9-1-1 calls. State records verify that over 
ninety-nine percent (99%) of those calls were answered within 
ten (10) seconds. The Emergency Communications Center also 
answered 30,511 non-emergency calls and inquires.

Funding was secured to upgrade the Emergency Communica-
tions Center and work began during Fiscal Year 2021/2022. The 
ECC upgrade is expected to be completed early in fiscal year 
2022/2023 as part of an overall upgrade to the Town’s emergency 
communications system. 

Municipal Animal Control Officer (MACO) is staffed by 
one (1) full-time Animal Control Officer, whom is trained and 
certified by the State of Connecticut.  MACO responds to all 
calls for service related to animals, from nuisance complaints to 
animal bites and any number of unusual animal encounters. The 
department shares a regional dog pound facility with the Towns of 
Westbrook and Madison, which is located at the Clinton Depart-
ment of Public Works property. In Fiscal Year 2022/2023, MACO 
had seven-hundred-fifty-seven (757) animal related involvements 
including nineteen (19) animal bites, two-hundred-twenty-eight 
(228) animal complaints and five-hundred-ten (510) compliance 
and safety checks in local parks and public areas.
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FIREFIGHTERS
ABOOD, JOHN
ALBERINO, EDWARD
BEEKER, JASON
BRYMER, BRENDAN   
CARROLL, DAVID
CLADOS, JENNIFER
COFFIN, GLEN
CROCCO, CHARLES
CUMMINGS, ALEXANDER
CUMMINGS, NICHOLAS 
DAVENPORT, SCOTT
FARRELL, MICHAEL
GADUN, ANES   
GANNON, STEPHEN
HAVERKAMPF, CLINTON 
HESER, JEFFREY
HESER, LOUIS
HICKS, RODNEY
HUNT, MEGAN
MARKOVICS, MICHAEL
MASSEY, JOSEPH
MEADOWS, TRENTON
MILLER, MACKENZIE
MULLEN, SHAWN
MURRAY, BRENDAN
ROTELLA, JOHN
SCHREMPP, RYAN
SCHREMPP, ZACHARY
SHOVE, MICHAEL
SMITH, BRIAN
SULLIVAN, PETER
UEHLEIN, ALEX
VAN DYKE,RICHARD
VARGOSHE, ASHLEY
WOLFF, JARED
YOUNG, CLARK

EMS
ALBERINO, LISA
BATTISTA, JOHN
COLVIN, JEFFREY
GWOREK, LINDA
HESSLER, BARBARA
JOHNSON, AMY  
JOHNSON, DAVID
JOHNSON, WENDY
KYHN, ROBERT
MANWARE, RONALD
MASSEY, ROGER
MILLER, TAYLOR 
RIGAT, RAYMOND
SANTAMARIA, CHRISTINE 
STRUZINSKI, KRISTOPHER
TALARCZYK, DENISE
VOSS, SANDRA
WHITTEL, JOHN

JUNIOR COMPANY
BANNING, BREYDAN
BROWN, ANDREW
CLADOS, NIKOLAS  
GADUN, ADEN
MILHOMME, JAYLEE  
MOORE, PETER

SUPPORT
ARCHER, KENNETH
BURNS, DAVID E
DAVENPORT, HEATHER
HENNINGER, MARILYNN
HESSLER, JEFFREY
HOULE, KAREN
MURPHY, MARY ANN
MURPHY, ROBERT
PAULSON, CYNTHIA
SMITH, ROBERTS
YUDKIN, CHERYL

VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT
As first responders to fires, public safety, medical emer-

gencies and disasters the Clinton Volunteer Fire Department, 
Inc. protects the lives and property of the Town of Clinton 
residents and visitors. The Department advances public safety 
through training in fire prevention, investigation and education 
programs. The Core Values of the department are SERVICE, 
ETHICS, BRAVERY, SAFETY, HONOR, DEDICATION and 
PREPAREDNESS.  By combining all of the components of our 
core values, the department will maintain its constant state of 
readiness to meet all threats and challenges, traditional and new.

The department as a whole responded to over 2322 calls 
for service, including but not limited to, brush and house fires, 
alarms, motor vehicle and boating accidents, marine rescues, 
hazardous material spills, medical emergencies and other public 
service calls. (7/1/22 – 6/30/23)

Our members spend countless hours away from family and 
friends to meet the demands of our ever expanding services.  
Continuing education both hands on and classroom sessions are 
constantly increasing to meet the requirements for certification, 
which are governed by state and OSHA regulations.  

The department continues to participate in local events; 
Christmas in Clinton, supporting the food pantry with Fill a Fire 
Truck and members continue to deliver exceptional fire preven-
tion program to community groups of all ages.

MEMBERS OF THE
CLINTON VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT

Chief.................................................................  Brian Manware 
Deputy Chie.......................................................... Michael Neff 
Assistant Chief..................................................... Michael Perez
Deputy Chief EMS......…………………………Jason Lewellyn
Deputy Chief Administration....................................Gary Skau
Captain Station 1.....................................  Christopher Ziemba 
Captain Station 2................................................. Bryan Perdue
Captain Marine Division.........................................Robert Voss
Captain Safety Officer.....................................Brian Minichino
Captain EMS................................................Raymond Denison
Lt Engine Company 1............................................James Strong
Lt Engine Company 2.......................................... Jeffrey Brymer
Lt Aerial Company ......................................... Daniel Alberino
Lt Rescue Squad.................................................Michael Strong
Lt Marine Division................................................. Charles Hill
Lt EMS 946............................................................Marc Gelven
Lt EMS 947..................................................Matthew Mahoney
Lt EMS 948.......................................................... Michael Brotz
Department Engineer.......................................... Robert Corson
Communications Coordinator..................... Anastasios Clados/

Christopher Ziemba
Department Secretary........................................Deborah Miller
Department Treasurer..........................................David J. Burns
Quartermaster....................................................... Wendy Hicks
Superintendent Fire Police................................... Arthur Sanso
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YOUTH & FAMILY SERVICES
As the Town’s designated Youth Service Bureau, we not 

only provide basic programs but attempt to respond to emergent 
trends impacting our children such as suicide, substance abuse, 
stress and anxiety, family dysfunction, juvenile delinquency, 
issues with gender identity and career and vocational concerns 
and interests. Much of our work involves working with Clinton 
Public Schools and the Clinton Police Department.

In 2022-2023 we continued with many of our signature posi-
tive youth development programs including Mother Daughter 
Night Out, Home Alone, Juvenile Review Board, Job Shadow, 
and summer camp as well as topical programs throughout the year.

The Job Shadow program is a collaboration between our 
agency and Morgan, and it allows 11th grade students to shadow 
a professional in a career field of their choice. Last year we served 
70 students in 20 one-time placements.

Low-cost summer camps were available throughout the 
summer, including Hiking and Enrichment Camp, a 5-session 
initiative which offered activities in gardening, marine biology, 
and improvisational theater to children aged 8-12. Six youth also 
served as counselors-in-training during these summer programs. 
The summer of 2022 saw the return of the Summer Partners 
mentoring program, which matches Morgan and Joel students 
for 8 sessions of activities and field trips. Twenty-four youth 
participated in Summer Partners.

Professional level individual and family counseling with our 
licensed Marriage and Family therapists remains a core service 
we offer to residents. In many instances, our services are the first 
line of help for families to sort through the many complexities 
of modern family life: anxiety, depression, divorce, stress, school 
failure, truancy, as well as helping families navigate the complex 
maze of the mental health field. We served 36 individual or 
family cases.

We continued our suicide prevention program, training 55 
community members in 10 separate QPR Gatekeeper trainings, 
including CPS district staff. A total of 595 community members 
are now trained. 

We also introduced Clinton Community Conversations, a 
new community initiative to lower our town’s suicide attempt 
rate. Over 125 residents and school staff participated in our CCC 
kickoff meeting in September 2022.

SOCIAL SERVICES
Clinton’s Social Services is a division of Clinton Human 

Services. Social Services is committed to helping income-eligible 
residents with basic needs such as food, clothing, and shelter, and 
assists residents in applying to appropriate local, state and federal 
programs. Those programs may include, but are not limited to, 
energy assistance, SNAP (food stamps), renters’ rebate, access to 
state health insurance, and general advocacy for those residents 
who need a voice in navigating these often-complex systems or 
need help with difficult family situations. We assist when we can 
with certain situations involving utility advocacy, homelessness, 
relocation due to unsafe living situations, eviction prevention, 
etc. The department works with Youth and Family Services in 
providing camp scholarships and other programs to children in 
need. We partner with CT Foodshare in hosting a mobile pantry 
site in the Annex parking lot on a monthly basis, distributing 
food to anyone in need.

We assist our veterans, the elderly and single-parent families 
with many of the aforementioned programs. Below are some of 
the other programs we assist residents with, some of which are 
in conjunction with many of our other local providers and non-
profit organizations such as Families Helping Families, Salvation 
Army, Warm the Children, Lions Club, Bare Necessities, and 

other local organizations. 
This past fiscal year, with the help of many, we provided as-

sistance to 435 Clinton households, serving 180 children and 774 
adults and seniors.

Other programs include:
Back to School Back Pack Program, providing backpacks and 

school supplies to children.
Holiday Gift Giving Program for Children/Adopt a Family, 

Warm the Children, Thanksgiving and Holiday Meal for SNAP/
SNAP-eligible clients’ assistance.

Muir Trust, Operation Fuel, Soldier’s, Sailors’ and Marines’ Fund.
Emergency Food, Clothing, Housing and Transportation.
Work with the State Elderly Protective Services program and 

State Department of Children and Families as needed.
Information on Employment and Training Initiatives, partnered 

with Workforce Alliance Summer Youth Employment Program to 
employ 5 Clinton youth.

Assistance with affordable/senior/disabled housing and rent 
assistance are persistent critical needs for many of our families. 
As our local population ages, we see an increasing need in this 
area, as well as transportation, socialization and other basic needs. 

PARTNERS IN COMMUNITY (PiC)
Partners in Community is Clinton’s coalition that focuses 

its work on preventing youth substance abuse and promoting 
mental health. Our mission is to promote an environment that 
supports a healthy, drug-free lifestyle and positive development 
for our youth. Members of all sectors of the Clinton community 
meet together monthly to create opportunities to inspire positive 
attitudes and empower healthy choices in our youth and adults. 
Examples of PiC’s initiatives include: hosting Medication Take 
Back events, advising REACT at Morgan and Eliot Schools, and 
educating the community on drug use trends and new research.

2022-2023 Highlights:
Morgan REACT: 100 plus participants annually. Activities 

included: successful Haunted Hallways in October 2022, QPR 
(suicide prevention) training for students, mental health infor-
mational campaigns, vaping education campaigns, and marijuana 
information campaigns. Morgan REACT students began work 
on a drug and alcohol prevention and mental health promotion 
campaign. 

Eliot REACT: 20 fifth through eighth graders and their 
parents met for monthly meetings which continued to educate 
students and parents about protective factors to keep kids making 
positive decisions. 8 Morgan students served as Morgan Mentors 
for the Eliot REACT students during their meetings. 

More than 20 Eliot parents met every other month to 
learn about family communication, using teachable moments 
to talk about substance use with their children, the dangers of 
marijuana and vape product use, adolescent brain science, and 
other prevention skills.

PIC staff and several Morgan REACT members attended the 
Youth to Youth conference in Ohio in June where two Morgan 
students served as Youth Staff, an earned leadership position.

One Morgan REACT student served on the CT Governor’s 
Prevention Partnership Peer Advisory Council.

The Medication Take Back Day was held in conjunction 
with the Clinton Police in October 2022. 4 Eliot REACT stu-
dents and 2 Morgan REACT students assisted with this event.

PiC funded billboards on Route 1 about the dangers of using 
marijuana, vape products, and alcohol by teens.

PiC organized the monthly “Therapy Dog Day” at Eliot, 
bringing 2 teams of therapy dogs and their handlers to the stu-
dents during school.
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COUNCIL OF GOVERMENTS
RiverCOG, one of Connecticut’s nine Councils of Govern-

ments, is governed by the chief elected / executive officials of its 
17 member municipalities: Chester, Clinton, Cromwell, Deep 
River, Durham, East Haddam, East Hampton, Essex, Haddam, 
Killingworth, Lyme, Middlefield, Middletown, Old Lyme, Old 
Saybrook, Portland, and Westbrook. The RiverCOG is respon-
sible for planning of regional land use, transportation, emergency 
preparedness, environmental conservation, economic develop-
ment, and homeland security.  RiverCOG also provides services 
such as household hazardous waste collection and now serves as 
the county-equivalent government for federal purposes. 

Projects in FY23: 
Finalization and adoption of the first Regional Housing 

Plan in 2023. 
Work began on its first Comprehensive Economic Devel-

opment Strategy (CEDS), a federally recognized  economic 
development plan. 

The region continued to work with the Connecticut Insti-
tute for Resilience and Climate Adaptation (CIRCA) and their 
Resilient Connecticut 2.0 project. 

Continued to host and staff the Lower Connecticut River 
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Land Trust (LCRLT), the Regional Agriculture Council (RAC), 
and the Connecticut River Gateway Commission (CRGC)

Continued work as the fiduciary agent for the Department 
of Emergency Management and Homeland Security (DEMHS) 
Region 2 of the state’s emergency planning efforts through grants 
provided by the federal government

Offered Household Hazardous Waste and paper shredding 
collections from April to October as a free service to residents 
of the region. 

Staffed the Regional Planning Committee (RPC) and aided 
in interpretation of regional land use referrals

Served as the area’s Metropolitan Planning Organization 
(MPO) and were involved in many transportation-related proj-
ects through State and Federal funding

Hosted compost bin/rain barrel sales
Development of web-based regional data dashboards utilizing 

ArcGIS Online framework
Received Thriving Communities grant from the federal 

government and started work on transit-oriented development 
planning

Continued working with CTDOT on LOTCIP, TAP, TRIP, 
Community Connectivity and other types of projects throughout 
the region.
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CONNECTICUT RIVER AREA HEALTH DISTRICT
The Connecticut River Area Health District (CRAHD) is 

a six-town local health district. CRAHD provides core public 
health services to the towns of Clinton, Old Saybrook, Deep 
River, Haddam, Chester, and Killingworth. The district is re-
sponsible for implementing programs and supporting policies that 
improve the health of its residents. The district provides a strong 
environmental health and code compliance program, targeted 
public health nursing services, health education and promotion 
activities, disease tracking and prevention, and public health 
preparedness planning. 

COVID-19
The Emergency declaration for Covid 19, officially ended 

May 11, 2023. This declaration enabled us as a health district to 
provide health services to our residents during the COVID-19 
Pandemic. The ending of the declaration does not signify the 
eradication of the Covid virus. We will continue to provide sup-
port and direction for our residents as the need arises. 

Environmental Health:
This fiscal year proved to be another busy one for the envi-

ronmental health section. Our licensed Sanitarians performed a 
variety of environmental health functions and conducted a wide 
variety of inspections. Inspections, permitting/licensing activi-
ties, and targeted education are conducted in the following areas: 

On-site sewage disposal: soil site evaluations, installer, and 
engineered plan reviews, permitting for new, upgraded, altered, 
and repaired systems, installation inspections, as-built drawing 
review, issuance of permits to discharge.

Food service establishments: restaurants, caterers, food 
stores, school cafeterias, nursing homes, churches, vendors, 
temporary events, and farmer’s markets 

Body care establishments: cosmetology shops, nail and 
beauty salons, barber shops, and tanning salons

Child day care centers and group day care homes
Overnight-stay facilities such as hotels, motels, inns, bed 

& breakfasts
Public swimming pools, including spas and condominium 

pools.   
Public bathing areas include freshwater bathing and marine 

water beaches.
General Nuisance/Other Complaints: CRAHD Sanitarians 

respond to a variety of citizens’ complaints such as:  housing, 
rodent infestation, garbage and odors, septic overflows, general 

nuisance, well and water supply issues, and poor sanitary condi-
tions. 

Private water supplies permitting, location approvals, test-
ing, lab report reviews, advice on treatment and maintenance.

Campgrounds:  Inspections to ensure minimum sanitary 
standards 

Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention: Lead Paint hazard 
reduction, abatement orders, education to homeowners, tenants, 
and property owners. Case follow up of childhood elevated blood 
lead levels.

Housing: landlord-tenant issues related to minimum hous-
ing standards

Community Health:
The Public Health Nurse (PHN) has continued to work 

closely with all our school districts conducting surveillance for flu-
like illness, COVID, to assist in control of illness in the schools, 
and to support health education and promotion activities while 
school in session. PHN continues to offer support and guidance 
to all school nurses and day care providers as Covid-19 continues 
to affect the children/ adults  of our district.  

The Public Health Nurse continues to monitor ContaCT for 
COVID-19 positive cases that occur in clusters with individual 
reach out for those less than 18 years of age. PHN has reviewed 
and investigated the small clusters at summer camps to monitor 
contact tracing, watching for in camp transmissions with review 
of policies and procedures at camp as needed. As well as moni-
toring and providing guidance as needed.  PHN has kept close 
communication with schools and received weekly COVID-19 
counts monitoring for increase in clusters and concerns.

CRAHD has administered close to 35,000 COVID vaccines 
that began 12/28/2020 and continued through 5/16/2023 to date 
3 days a week. CRAHD is vaccinating all eligible age groups. 
Clinics here are mostly based at CRAHD’s central office, with 
car side service as needed for those unable to get out of cars, since 
6/12/2021. PHN continues to make infrequent home visits for 
those home bound requiring boosters again till 5/13/2023.

Outreach and education are provided for diseases of impor-
tance such as hepatitis A, B, and C, elevated childhood lead 
levels, COVID, Lyme disease, West Nile virus, Zika, and other 
vector borne diseases. The district monitors mosquito borne 
diseases and managed mosquito control activities in the towns 
that participate. 
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ESTUARY TRANSIT DISTRICT

The Estuary Transit District (ETD) was formed in 1981 by the 
nine towns of the Connecticut River Estuary region with a mission 
of providing local, coordinated public transportation for all residents 
of the area.  The nine towns have now grown to twelve and include 
Clinton, Chester, Deep River, Durham, Essex, Killingworth, Lyme, 
Middlefield, Middletown, Old Lyme, Old Saybrook, and Westbrook.  
Service is operated under the name River Valley Transit.

ETD offers multiple transportation services in the region. Twelve 
routes serve the main corridors of the region and provide connections 
to public transit providers serving the surrounding regions.  ADA 
paratransit service is provided along fixed routes for people with 
disabilities. Seasonal ParkConneCT service is provided from to 
Hammonasset beach. 

Door-to-door service is provided throughout all member towns as 
well as Durham, East Haddam, and Haddam through its Dial-A-Ride 
service.  XtraMile on-demand service serves areas in Old Saybrook 
and Middletown. ETD also provides a taxi voucher program to 
provide half price taxi trips to seniors and people with disabilities.

ETD’s services are subsidized by federal, state and local funding.  
This allows for inexpensive fares of $1.75 for routes, $.85 for people 
with disabilities, and $3.50 for Dial-A-Ride and ADA paratransit.  
Students of participating state colleges and universities may ride 
any route for free with a UPass.  ETD also receives a Title III grant 
through the area agency on aging which allows area senior citizens 
to ride Dial-A-Ride on a donation basis in lieu of the fare.  

After several years of planning, Middletown Area Transit 
became part of ETD on July 1, 2022, nearly doubling the size of the 
district.  All service was rebranded as River Valley Transit in April. 

	
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Name		  Town
John Hall		  Westbrook
Joan Gay	 Vice-Chairman	 Killingworth
David Lahm		  Lyme
Tim Griswold	 Secretary	 Old Lyme
Charlie Norz	 Treasurer	 Old Saybrook
D.G. Fitton		  Essex
Angus McDonald		  Deep River
Leslie Strauss	 Chairman	 Chester
Karl Kilduff		  Clinton
Vacant		  Durham
Jim Irish		  Middlefield
Beverly Lawrence		  Middletown
Bobbie Knoll Peterson		  Middletown

Administrative Staff
Name 		  Position
Joseph Comerford		  Executive Director
Jared Whitcomb		  Operations Director
Halyna Famiglietti		  Finance Manager
Patrick Hevrin		  Maintenance Director

ESTUARY COUNCIL OF SENIORS, INC.
The Estuary Council of Seniors, lnc. (ECSI) is a nonprofit 

regional senior center located at 220 Main Street in Old Saybrook 
with congregate cafe sites in Killingworth, Lyme/Old Lyme, Old 
Saybrook and Clinton. Since 1974, the ECSl's mission has been to 
promote quality of life, community involvement, and independent 
living for people  aged  50  and over.  Last year the Estuary served 83 
residents a total of 12,186 home-delivered meals and an additional 
78 residents joined us for 2,134 congregate meals. Our Emergency 
Medical Outpatient Transportation provided 22 individuals with 
156 rides to medical appointments. We had over 4000 visits by a 
total of 257 people overall to the center from residents of Clinton.

In addition to our essential senior services, ECSI is a fun place for 
mature residents to exercise, dance, play cards, go on trips together, 
get a massage or facial, hear an interesting lecture, attend an art 
exhibit, get a haircut, take a painting class, join a book club or writers' 
group, volunteer, shop at the Thrift Shop, use our fitness center, or 
just sit and enjoy our beautiful view. ECSI has a lovely, large facility 
that welcomes senior residents of the Estuary shoreline region. 

For information and schedules of our services and programs, 
please call 800-388-1611 weekdays from 8:00 a.m.-4:00 p.m. or visit 
our website at www.yourestuary.orq. If you do not already receive 
our monthly newsletter, please call us and we'll be happy to add you 
to our mailing list or send it electronically. The newsletter is also 
downloadable from our website. We are pleased to continue to serve 
the residents of the Town of Clinton and to be an integral part of 
services for seniors in the Estuary Region
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more new programs in the future! We continue to rely heavily 
on volunteers. Without these volunteers, some of our programs 
would not be possible.

We want to express our gratitude to all of the Town’s Boards, 
Commissions and Departments for their support and assistance 
with the many projects that we partake in. We, at the Parks and 
Recreation Commission, are inspired by their dedication to the 
Clinton Community. The Parks and Recreation Commission 
is actively seeking additional space for passive and active rec-
reational development. The Commission has active plans and 
projects to enhance our current facilities and is always open for 
suggestions to improve our facilities and to expand our programs. 
Our facilities and programs are second to none throughout the 
Shoreline. The Commission is supported by a number of par-
ticipants that are actively involved. The Clinton Town Beach, 
our prize summer attraction, continues to be upgraded for more 
enjoyment during the beach season. We moved the playground 
from the old Pierson school property to the town beach to offer 
even more fun for the kids! The Parks and Recreation Commis-
sion introduced new facility policy changes to better serve the 
community.

Our sincere thanks go out to all who have given their time 
to the many programs and events made available to this fine 
community. We would not be able to offer some of our programs 
without our volunteers. Our thanks go out to all the local busi-
nesses and organizations that have made generous donations over 
the years, which have enabled us to enhance and upgrade our 
facilities. With your many contributions, the P & R Department 
has been able to go above and beyond our own expectations to 
provide the best possible recreational services, events, facilities 
and programs to the community.

Please be sure to check out our website: https://parkrec.
clintonct.org. We also have an on-line registration system in 
place for your convenience.

PROGRAM PARTICIPATION NUMBERS
PROGRAMS	 PARTICIPANTS

Babysitter Training Course	 5
Boys Futsal Soccer Academy U8-U14	 49
Clinton Boys Soccer Preseason Camp	 24
Ecology Camp	 53
February Break Movie Matinee	 14
Fencing - Beginners	 23
Fencing - High School	 29
Fencing - Intermediate	 17
Go Fly a Kite!	 24
Girls & Boys Futsal Soccer Academy U11-U14	 9
Girls Futsal Soccer Academy U8-U10	 10
Halloween Window Painting	 39
Holiday Light Trail	 20
Huskies Boys Basketball Camps Grades	 59
Huskies Co-Ed Basketball Camp Grades 3-5	 19
Huskies Co-Ed Soccer Camp	 14
Huskies Girls Volleyball Clinic	 15
Kid's Cookie Decorating Classes	 52
Mary's Culinary Classes	 100
P&R 1st & 2nd Grade Co-Ed Basketball	 57
P&R  Basketball Boys & Girls Gr 3-8	 180
Travel Basketball 4th-8th Grade Boys & Girls	 51
Skyhawks Beginning Tennis	 6
Skyhawks Tennis Summer Camp	 11
Skyhawks Mini-Hawk Camp	 5
Skyhawks Tiny Hawk Camp	 4

PARK AND RECREATION COMMISSION
The Parks and Recreation Commission/Department are 

housed at the Indian River Recreation Complex, at 201 Killing-
worth Turnpike, Route 81, Clinton, CT. This facility includes 
a Turf field (with lights), which serves as a soccer field, lacrosse 
field (lined for both men’s and women’s games) along with a 
field hockey field, two additional soccer fields, a 90-foot baseball 
diamond (with lights), baseball and soccer concession stands, a 
1.3 mile walking trail, an administrative building which houses 
the office of the Parks and Recreation Department, fishing along 
the Indian River banks, a pavilion along with a playground and 
a basketball and pickle-ball court (with lights). This facility is 
utilized by the Clinton School Systems Athletic Program, Harry 
Swaun Little League, Babe Ruth League, Clinton Huskies, 30+, 
40+ and 50+ Soccer Leagues, Clinton Youth Lacrosse and our 
own P & R programs such as Clinton Youth Soccer and multiple 
Youth Clinics and Camps, just to name a few.

We continue to maintain and make improvements to exist-
ing facilities – Peters Recreation Complex (located on Glenwood 
Road), Clinton Town Beach (located at the end of Waterside 
Lane), Heser’s Pond (located on Airline Road) and our Bailey’s 
Dog Park (located on Glenwood Road). A grant for Town Beach 
improvements is earmarked for 2023/24. Improvements include 
upgrades to the Large Pavilion and the old bath house, and a 
new basketball court. The Peters Complex is also utilized by the 
Clinton School Systems Athletic Program, the Joel School P.E. 
Program, Clinton Touchdown Club, Clinton Youth Lacrosse 
Program, Youth Rugby, Harry Swaun Little League, Shoreline 
Sluggers, Civic organizations and our own programs. The Peters 
Complex includes four Little League Fields, one Softball Field 
(with lights), Basketball Courts (with lights), a Skate Parks (with 
lights), Football Field (with lights) and a practice field with por-
table lighting. The Parks & Rec Department and Commission 
would like to thank the Rotary Club for their generous donation 
of another bench under the pavilion at the Peters complex.

The Department has a Field Refurbishing Program that 
overhauls one field per year to maintain quality-playing surfaces. 
Along with overhauling and maintaining our fields for the best 
playing surface we can offer, it is important to us that we continue 
to try and identify spots inside of our recreation area to develop 
additional Mini-Parks/Passive Recreations areas similar to Heser’s 
Pond, the playscape and pavilion at the Indian River Complex. 
The Department of Public Works (DPW) has the responsibility 
of maintaining our field in conjunction with the Director of the 
Parks and Recreation. With the help of DPW and the Director 
of the Parks and Recreation Department, our facilities and fields 
will continually be well maintained. This collaboration helps us 
to provide the best possible field and facility conditions possible 
to the community.

The Parks and Recreation Department continues to work 
with the Department of Human Services (Clinton Youth and 
Family Services and Social Services) in scheduling programs 
for our youth during school vacations and the summer months. 
We hosted our second annual “Go Fly a Kite” event in May at 
the town beach. We had an even greater turnout for our Family 
Night at the beach on August 5th; all events were an enormous 
success! We had another successful “Halloween Window Painting 
Contest” downtown. We look forward to collaborating with the 
Clinton Land Trust next year to present another very successful 
program of “Who’s Been in my Backyard?”

We are thrilled that our program offerings and participa-
tion were up substantially this year. We look forward to offering 
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Lyndsey Robinson, YA and Reference Librarian
Kathleen Crea, PT Reference Librarian
Nicole Kent, PT Reference Librarian
Annette Viglione, Circulation Supervisor and ILL
Susan Lighty
Marcy Barstow
Jan Swanson
Barb Loescher
Wendy Holleran
Amy Hines
Lynn Tattersall
Emily Gaynier
Nancy Stone
Michele Pizzuto
Lauren DeLoreto
Al Walker, Technology
Felix Rivera, Maintenance
Fred Magetteri, Maintenance

LIBRARY CARDHOLDERS	 2022 - 2023
Clinton................................................................................6,987
Out of Town........................................................................3,498
TOTAL....................................................................10,485

LIBRARY COLLECTION
Print Materials
Adult.................................................................................36,463
Teen....................................................................................1,820
Childrens...........................................................................15,999
Total.........................................................................54,282

Non-Print Materials
Adult ................................................................................13,232
Teen.......................................................................................295
Children.................................................................................856
Total.........................................................................14,383

TOTAL ITEMS IN THE COLLECTION ...............68,399

LIBRARY CIRCULATION
Print Materials
Print..................................................................................75,287
Non-Print..........................................................................15,975
Total.........................................................................91,262

LIBRARY PROGRAMS
Adult......................................................................................597
Teen.......................................................................................142
Children.................................................................................581
Total...........................................................................1,320

LIBRARY PROGRAM ATTENDANCE
Adult...................................................................................6,856
Teen.......................................................................................523
Children............................................................................15,857
Total.........................................................................23,236

DOWNLOADS and OTHER
eBooks downloaded: ...................................................4,134
Audiobooks downloaded:............................................8,584
Videos downloaded:....................................................8,548

HENRY CARTER HULL LIBRARY
The Mission of the Henry Carter Hull Library is “To provide 

an inviting and dynamic environment, where all members of 
our community may discover both information and inspiration.”

The HCH Library continues to ramp up its programming 
offerings with the help of some amazing community partnerships.  
This was the year of wellness and nature at the Library as we 
continue to offer our very popular yoga and meditations sessions.

The Arbor Garden Club presented a series for homeowners 
looking to attract pollinators and upgrade their gardens.  The 
Clinton Land and Conservation Trust partnered with the library 
to share an informational program about bees and an extremely 
popular owl program.  The Clinton Land Trust also partnered 
with the Library to offer a walk through one of their nature trails 
followed by a painting class for kids. Clinton’s Human Services 
Dept brought a mental health series to the Library along with 
a vitally important support group for area grandparents raising 
grandchildren.

Federal ARPA funds allowed Clinton’s Human Services to 
partner with the library to offer in-person, one-on-one technology 
help.  In February, Matthew Capece was hired as a Technology 
Navigator to offer help and tech workshops for the community 
based out of the Library. Since Matthew came on board, he has 
helped over 100 local patrons with technology issues.

The Library welcomed an additional 825 new library card 
holders this year, both children and adults and had over 80,000 
visitors to the building. There’s something for everyone at The 
Henry Carter Hull Library and if you haven’t been in a while, you 
don’t know what you're missing! Log on to our website, hchli-
brary.org, sign up for our newsletter and follow us on Facebook 
and Instagram to stay informed.

Henry Carter Hull Library Board of Trustees: Rich Santa-
nelli President, Ken McDonnell Vice President, Dave Reynolds 
Treasurer, Mike Brochu Secretary, Christina Acampora, Dianne 
Flynn, Paul Gebauer, Mary Gilbert, Elizabeth Goldstein, Bob Igo, 
Val Nye, Laurie Santos, Michael Valenti. 

Library Hours:
Monday 12-8
Tuesday 9-8
Wednesday 9-8
Thursday 9-8
Friday 9-5
Saturday 10-4
Sunday (January through March) 12-4

STAFF
Maribeth Breen, Director
Cathleen Cole, Reference Librarian
Coralie Williams, Head of Children's Services
Sarah Borgnis-Tobin, Adult Programming and Outreach Co-
ordinator

Skyhawks Multi-Sport Camp	 14
Victory April Break Multi Sport Camp - FULL Day	 19
Victory April Break Multi Sport Camp - HALF Day	 6
Victory Soccer Full Day Camp	 35
Victory Soccer Half Day Camp	 18
Victory Soccer Team Day Camp	 44
Who's Been in my Backyard?	 15
Zumba	 534
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Meeting Rooms booked:..............................................2,810
Database usage:.........................................................10,360
Passports processed:.........................................................92
Newsletter subscriptions.............................................7,347
Facebook Friends........................................................2,700
Instagram Followers.......................................................990
Items borrowed from other libraries ...............................970
Items lent to other libraries............................................517

HCH LIBRARY ALSO OFFERS:
Notary Services
Fax, Scan, Print and Lamination
Musical Instruments
ChromeBooks
Yard Games
Roku streaming devices
Group Meeting Rooms
Book Clubs for all interests
Downloadable eBooks
Downloadable Audiobooks, Music and Video
Online Job Board 
Discounted and Free Passes to Local Museums and Attractions
Language and Business Databases
In-person Technology Assistance
Passport processing services
And so much more!

CONNECT: askus@hchlibrary.org /  hchlibrary.org / IG: @
hch_library / FB: hchlibrary

HISTORIC DISTRICT COMMISSION
Present day Clinton has an amazing number of 17th, 18th 

and 19th century buildings still standing, which are listed in the 
United States Department of Interior’s Department of Parks’ 
National Register of Historic Places. The National Historic 
Preservation Act of 1966, as amended, established the National 
Register of Historic Places. The Act authorizes the United States’ 
Secretary of the Interior to maintain and expand a National Reg-
ister of districts, sites, buildings, structures, and objects significant 
to American History. Administration of the National Register of 
Historic Places is by the Department of Interior’s National Park 
Service.  Clinton currently has two National Register Districts, 
with a third one on the way – namely Commerce Street (from 
Route 1 to Lobster Landing).  Once authenticated, the owners 
of Commerce Street’s 59 contributing, historic houses will have 
access to grants through the State’s Historic Homes Rehabilita-
tion program -- if they use the property as their primary residence.  
And the Methodist church will be eligible to apply for SHPO’s 
HRF grant program.  
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PUBLIC SCHOOLSPUBLIC SCHOOLS
REPORT OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION CHAIR 

AND 
THE SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

The following report represents a summary of the highlights 
of the 2022-2023 school year.

District Strategic Objectives
1. Create an equitable learning system to ensure inclusion, 

access, and achievement for all students.
All students must be provided with the appropriate op-

portunities and supports for learning which leads to academic 
achievement.  With that goal in mind, the district implemented 
various initiatives, including the new Joel Transitional Bilingual 
program and improved English Learner family engagement and 
outreach.  The special services department implemented a new 
state mandated software program called CT-SEDS and provided 
additional training in developing quality individual education 
plans.  Joel Elementary School’s PreK programs received con-
tinued NAEYC Accreditation in Spring 2023.  Paraeducator 
Professional Development was expanded to meet state law 
requirements which requires 18 hours of training on pertinent 
topics in literacy, math, school safety, and behavior management.  
The district focused on utilizing data through student assistance 
teams to engage broader staff perspective and establish goals for 
student support and improvement

2. Provide individualized and personalized learning ex-
periences to develop engaged and reflective learners who can 
apply their learning.

Focused work to improve learning experiences included 
extensive curriculum writing and facilitated work in Math, 
Science, History, Engineering, English, and Family-Consumer 
Science.  The elementary and middle school staff expanded their 
understanding of the Science of Reading and explored and se-
lected new literacy materials to support an improved approach to 
teaching reading. Grades 6-9 implemented a new math program 
and engaged in professional development to support the imple-
mentation of materials to strengthen the district’s mathematics 
pathways and offerings. The middle school and high school staff 
worked to develop authentic performance tasks and expand 
instructional practices designed to engage students in thinking 
and learning.   As part of the continued work to expand STEM 
experiences at the high school the district launched the1st year of 
the ECAMP dual credit program in manufacturing as a partner-
ship with Goodwin University.  Other new programs included 
implementing the Seal of Biliteracy recognition, CPR/First Aid 
certification for all health students, and increased dual enrollment 
opportunities.  The high school adjusted the counselor model at 
Morgan to better support students’ mental health needs and to 
develop a more cohesive and connected post-secondary planning 
and exploration process.  

3. Create a welcoming and supportive school community 
focused on establishing relationships and providing supports 

that foster the health and well-being of all.
The district continues to support the development of positive 

school communities through its commitment to staffing schools 
with qualified counselors, mental health staff and behavior spe-
cialists who provide direct services to our students and extended 
support to our families.  Specific programming was implemented 
at each school to support social-emotional development and re-
engage our students and families following the lifting of pandemic 
restrictions.  

4. Create a safe, effective, and fiscally responsive school 
district by ensuring proper planning and management of dis-
trict resources.

School safety and fiscal management were at the forefront of 
efforts in the 2022-2023 school year.  The district collaborated 
with the Clinton Police Department to conduct safety walks 
at each school building with first responders and implemented 
enhanced security measures.  The focus for school security work 
was to improve crisis communications and collaboration with 
first responders. The safety teams successfully implemented new 
communication software for school crisis situations, tested the 
systems, and created protocols and a plan for use.  Other work 
related to this strategic objective included the implementation 
of a new Employee Management software for onboarding and 
human resources functions and a software platform for teachers 
to manage and access curriculum resources.  The technology 
department implemented new protocols to improve network 
and system security. 

Student Achievement on State and National Assessments 
Academic achievement and growth in Clinton showed 

signs that students are rebounding and scores have mostly in-
creased compared to 2021-2022. At The Morgan School, SAT 
results show that the impacts of the learning interruptions due 
to COVID are waning and the results for the Class of 2024 are 
continuing to surpass state averages. This past year, the number of 
dual enrollments in college-level courses at The Morgan School 
such as Advanced Placement, UConn ECE, and Goodwin Uni-
versity remained strong. These opportunities allow students to 
experience college-level coursework and in most cases, to earn 
college credit which helps to offset the future cost of college 
tuition. The Next Generation Science Standards Assessment 
scores for grades 5, 8, and 11 in the spring of 2023 exceeded the 
state averages and showed an increase in grades 8 and 11 scores. 
Finally, students in grades 3-8 participated in the Smarter Bal-
anced Math and Literacy state assessments.  In almost all grades, 
students exceeded state performance averages and demonstrated 
growth in math when compared to their performance in 2022. 
The spring 2023 assessment scores show an overall decline in 
Reading achievement in most grade levels. The impact of the 
pandemic continues to be a consideration and the implementa-
tion of a new reading curriculum in grades K-8 is intended to 
address the learning needs of our students. 

 



30

PUBLIC SCHOOLSPUBLIC SCHOOLS
ENROLLMENT FIGURES, SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

Grade	 2019
Pre-K	 57
Grade K	 88
Grade 1	 110
Grade 2	 98
Grade 3	 92
Grade 4	 104
Joel Total	 549
Grade 5	 108
Grade 6	 95
Grade 7	 106
Grade 8	 109
Eliot Total	 418
Grade 9	 128
Grade 10	 118
Grade 11	 124
Grade 12	 153
Morgan Total	 523
District Total	 1,490

CLINTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS
SPECIAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Over the last year, our special services staff supported the 
needs of all students as we continued to navigate the lasting 
social-emotional and academic impact of the pandemic. Our 
priorities continued to center on student mental health, social 
emotional learning, and meaningful academic engagement.

Our school year began in July with a four-week special 
education extended school year program which is mandated 
for designated students receiving special education.  Members 
of our staff provided required instruction in reading, math, and 
related services including speech and language therapy, occupa-
tional therapy, and physical therapy.  This afforded us with the 
opportunity to continue working with our students presenting 
with significant needs in order to maintain their progress over 
the Summer and prepare to return to school in the Fall of 2022.

During the year, we explored opportunities for our students 
with disabilities to participate in extracurricular activities includ-
ing in the arts and Unified Sports and events.  Our students and 
staff members enjoyed these activities and our goal is to increase 
these meaningful opportunities in the years ahead.

In order to address the changing and increasingly complex 
needs of our students, we also made changes to our special edu-
cation service delivery model across schools for the upcoming 
school year.  Through reallocation of existing staff, we made 
programmatic changes at all levels to more effectively address 
the needs of our students.   Additionally, we collaborated and 
consulted with our local Regional Education Service Center 
(LEARN) to help inform best practices at the preschool level in 
order to most effectively meet the needs of our youngest learners 
with complex developmental and learning profiles as they begin 
their educational journeys.  

Building the capacity of our staff in order to meet the 
changing needs of our students also remained an area of focus. 
Members of our special services department attended a variety 
of professional development sessions throughout the year which 
focused on Autism, behavior, trauma, Dyslexia, and assessment.  
Our district Board Certified Behavior Analysts provided train-
ing to certified staff members and paraprofessionals and staff also 
participated in external professional development opportunities 
both virtually and in person.  These training sessions provided 
staff with new learning to address current academic and social 
emotional needs of our students.

Throughout the 2022-2023 school year, we implemented 
a new IEP platform and trained our staff in utilizing the new 
statewide web-based special education data management system 
(CTSEDS) to support the development of new IEP and 504 plans.  
A team of internal expert trainers met regularly throughout the 
year and served as invaluable resources for colleagues at the 
building level.  In addition to assisting us with developing high 
quality education programs to support the needs of students with 
disabilities, the new CTSEDS system now allows us to provide 
parents with access to a parent portal to view these documents 
electronically and in their native language.  By the end of the 
2022-2023 school year, all student IEP’s and 504 plans were suc-
cessfully moved over to the new system. 
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LEWIN G. JOEL JR. SCHOOL
The Joel School community embraced the 2022-2023 school 

year as one of renewed connection and celebration! Our faculty 
and staff remained committed to meeting the diverse needs of 
students for whom early educational experiences may have been 
impacted by interrupted learning. Collaboratively and creatively 
we worked to provide each student with an education that met 
individual academic, social, emotional, and behavioral needs 
and fostered strong home-school relationships.  

Our school and district embraced several initiatives designed 
to improve teaching and learning. The year began with the 
addition of a Transitional Bilingual Program which provided 
instruction in Spanish and English to eligible students in Grades 
1 through 4.  This program enabled students to access grade level 
content in their native language while simultaneously acquiring 
English language skills. In addition, homeroom teachers collabo-
rated with a district multilingual specialist regarding how best to 
meet the needs of multilingual learners. Members of the English 
Language Arts Curriculum Committee, Literacy Specialists, and 
Teachers on Special Assignment took a deep dive into the “Sci-
ence of Reading” through participation in professional develop-
ment. This led to the exploration of potential resources to meet 
the needs of students and the selection of the EL. Teachers in K-3 
continued to work in partnership with an outside consultant and 
school literacy specialists to implement the Fundations program 
which positively impacts student learning of early literacy skills. 
Homeroom teachers in Grades K to 4 continued to implement 
the Bridges Math Program in conjunction with the interactive 
component, Number Corner. Students in Grades K-4 received 
instruction using the Mystery Science online program based on 
the Next Generation Science Standards. Finally, all students 
received instruction in General Music, Visual Arts, Healthy and 
Balanced Living, Library-Media, and World Language- Spanish 
with optional participation in Chorus, Band, and Project Ad-
venture to further enrich our curriculum. Students in Grades 3 
and 4 were assessed using curriculum-based assessments, universal 
screens, NWEA MAPS, NAEP, and the Smarter Balanced As-
sessment. Data from these assessments provides information to 
guide future instruction. Students with special needs received 
specialized instruction through the Intensive Learning, Student 
Support, and Learning Strategies programs while students iden-
tified as Talented and Gifted received instruction designed to 
enrich and extend their learning. 

JARED ELIOT MIDDLE SCHOOL
Eliot Middle School experienced a great school year in 

2022-2023! We welcomed back 419 students to begin the year. 
We were also excited to welcome new staff members to our Eliot 
Community. 

During our first few days of professional development in Au-
gust, we kicked off the year discussing our district-wide focus on 
equitable opportunities for all students. At Eliot, our overarching 
theme “TOGETHER WE CAN REACH ALL LEARNERS,” 
embraced our dedication to ensuring student success and well-
being. We were proud to unveil a series of transformative initia-
tives aimed at fostering an inclusive and supportive educational 
environment. 

September-June 
School-Wide Updates/Activities:

At our annual Open House in September, we invited parents/
guardians to tour their child’s classrooms and meet their teachers 
for the upcoming school year. 

Start With Hello Week, a vital initiative within the Sandy 
Hook Promise, fostered an environment of kindness, inclusivity, 
and connection. Throughout the week, a series of daily activities 
engaged both students and staff in meaningful interactions. Our 
‘Eliot Promise Team’ made up of staff and students, who are com-
mitted to making a positive impact in our middle school, set up a 
presentation for all students and planned activities. Eliot’s ‘Start 
With Hello Week’ truly demonstrated the power of unity and the 
commitment to building a more compassionate and connected 
school environment. Our “After Hours Program,” began and was 
a huge success. Some of the teacher-led afterschool clubs included 
Art Club, Lego Club, Coding, and many more. Our fall sports 
(boys and girls soccer, cross country, and field hockey) also started 
their season. In November, we held Parent-Teacher Conferences, 
our student government held a food drive to benefit a local food 
pantry, we hosted a wonderful Veteran’s Day Assembly to honor 
our veterans, we had a successful book fair, and brought back the 
annual dodgeball tournament for all students. December was a 
bustling month at our school, filled with a wide array of excit-
ing events and activities. As students geared up for the winter 
break, one of the academic highlights was MAP testing, where 
our students showcased their growth and skills. 

In January, we recognized our ‘Students of the Month’ from 
September - December. Our Eliot library ran a yearbook contest 
for all of our students, our ski club was underway, with the sup-
port of our amazing Friends of Eliot parents and guardians, Eliot 
Winter Sports were busy with games and practices, and auditions 
for the Eliot Musical, Willy Wonka, Jr., took place. March always 
proves to be a busy time of the year for our middle school! Our 
spring After Hours program was underway, 8th grade students 
engaged in course selection for the Morgan School, and parent-
teacher conferences were scheduled for the end of the month. Our 
‘Read Across America’ event kicked off encouraging students to 
dive into the world of books with enthusiasm and imagination. 
In April, Eliot put together a spectacular production of “Willy 
Wonka, Jr.,” a musical that showcased the incredible talent and 
dedication of our students and staff. The months of rehearsals 
and hard work truly paid off, as the cast and crew transported us 
to the magical factory of Willy Wonka. In addition, our 6th grad-
ers embarked on an unforgettable weeklong field trip to Nature's 
Classroom, an immersive outdoor education experience. During 
this adventure, our students had the opportunity to explore the 
natural world, engage in hands-on science experiments, and build 
lasting friendships. They learned about ecology and teamwork, 
while enjoying the beauty of the great outdoors. 

THE MORGAN SCHOOL
The Morgan School welcomed 521 students on Tuesday, 

August 30, 2022, beginning the 153rd year of providing the 
youth of Clinton with an outstanding educational opportunity.

The annual STEP program for incoming freshmen was held 
in mid August. Over the three days, 108 freshmen met with 
141 Morgan students and staff and participated in a variety of 
activities intended to help ease the transition to Morgan.  Our 
STEP program was featured on Channel 8’s “What’s Right with 
Schools” highlighting how our freshman orientation program 
sets Morgan apart from other schools in the area. 

The Morgan School Guidance Department hosted a Virtual 
Financial Aid Workshop.  Ms. Jodi Seymore, Assistant Director 
of Student Financial Assistance at Sacred Heart University was 
the speaker reviewing the financial aid process, financial aid ap-
plications and some helpful resources along the way.
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The Morgan Musical presented Damn Yankees with three 

performances from March 24, 2023 through March 26, 2023. 
Each year the Connecticut Association of Schools (CAS) 

honors exemplary artists at the high school level in the perform-
ing and/or visual arts.  This year the Morgan faculty selected 
Brayden Esler as the CAS Outstanding Performing Artist of the 
Year and Anastasia Colebank as the CAS Outstanding Visual 
Artist of the Year.  Congratulations to them on this incredible 
honor.

The Class of 2021’s Top 10 students in alphabetical order:   
Luke Gagliardi, Eve Gardner, Charlotte Monty, James Nguyen, 
Bridget Orr, Sofie Passante, Abel Rodriguez, Muntara Singh, 
Leah Vath, Sophia Vigorito

Class of 2020 Valedictorian:  James Nguyen, Salutatorian: 
Abel Rodriguez

Senior and Underclassmen were honored with award pre-
sentations in May and June highlighting academic, athletic, 
service activities and accomplishments of students at The Morgan 
School.  Commencement exercises for the Class of 2023 were 
held on Monday, June 12.  155 students were awarded their 
diplomas.

The Morgan ECE Marine Science and ECE Physics students 
won big at the UCONN Cardboard Boat Race at Avery Point.  
ECE Marine Science won the People's Choice from the Instagram 
polls and ECE Physics won the race overall!  

We were pleased to be able to host our annual Veterans 
Day Assembly on Friday, November 11, 2022.  We are thankful 
for all the men and women who have served, continue to serve 
our country and for those that have made the ultimate sacrifice.  
There was a luncheon provided by our culinary students after 
the program.  The event was live streamed for those that could 
not make it in person.  

Morgan Scholars for the 2022-2023 year were announced 
at the November 21, 2022 Board of Education meeting. The 
students who have earned the Morgan Scholar Award are Jillian 
DeMaio, Noelle Main, Dillon Moore, Victoria O’Neill, Leah 
Scoppa and Davis Walker.  To earn the distinction, a student 
must be ranked in the top 5% of his/her respective class. Juniors 
and seniors are eligible for the award.  The students were awarded 
a Morgan sweatshirt with "Morgan Scholar" embroidered on it 
in recognition of their achievements.

Class of 2027 students and families attended our 8th Grade 
night on Wednesday, March 1, 2023.  Students visited the high 
school during the day and came back in the evening with their 
families to learn more about transitioning to high school.  Morgan 
administration and school counselors were there to share infor-
mation about Morgan and answer questions to help students and 
families feel prepared for the transition.  Student-led tours were 
also offered after the presentation for those interested. 

On Thursday, February 23, 2023, 33 selected students were 
inducted into the National Honor Society.  This ceremony took 
place at The Morgan School, and students attended with their 
parents.  

New Members of the National Honor Society:
Kayla Brinkman, Ainsley Corgan, Sean Davis, Mia Di-

Giandomenico, Robert Estabrook, Anna Fasulo, Gavin Gersz, 
Chloe Jackson, Ava Johnson, Jacob Jones, Caroline King, Riley 
Kuever, Ainsleigh Landino, Abigail Lyon, Maeve Madura, Noelle 
Main, Ryan Marszalek, Jaylee Milhomme, Dillon Moore, Ashley 
Reemsynder, Madelyn Sacta Guartazaca, Will Saunders, Matthew 
Schmardel, Riley Schmidt, Leah Scoppa, Shannon Slie, Sara 
Stack, Courtney Vause, Molly Vitola, Davis Walker, Samantha 
Way, Julia White, Eileen Whittel

BOARD OF EDUCATION FOOD SERVICES
The food services program is self-sustaining and directly 

funds the salaries and benefits of a director, three managers, and 
ten part-time staff.

BOARD OF EDUCATION BENEFITS AND 
CONTRACTS

The Board of Education offers health, dental, and life 
insurance to eligible employees.  Health insurance benefits 
are offered via the Connecticut State Partnership Plan.  Cost-
share percentages are determined by the collective bargaining 
agreements and range from 20% to 22% in the 2022-23 fiscal 
year.  Other benefits include 12-13 paid holidays, 15-20 sick days 
with accumulation to 90-180 days (some with partial payout 
at retirement), 2-5 personal days, and 10-30 vacation days as 
determined by contract.
	 Group	 Contract Span	 Increase	 Expiration
Teachers (EAC)	 Year 1 of 3	 2.77%	 6/30/2025
Administrators (CAA)	 Year 1 of 3	 2.99%	 6/30/2025
Administrative Assis.(MEUI)	 Year 2 of 3	 2.46%	 6/30/2024
Paraeducators (SEIU)	 Year 2 of 2	 3.21%	 6/30/2023
Terms of Employment	 Year 2 of 2	 2.5-3.0%	 6/30/2023
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Nicholas Abbott 
Darren Abbott Jr. 
Abraham Adams-Hull 
Emily Alfano
Kirsten M. Amendola 
Daisy Isabella Araujo 
Addison Auletta 
Benjamin Auletta 
Caeley Morgan Ayer 
Kaytlyn Bach
Aidan Baker 
Oliver M. Baker 
Breydan Banning 
Erik Barrera Ortiz 
Mason Barron 
Nicholas Bausch
Luke Alexander Bellinger 
Kristina K. Bergman 
Noah James Borkowski 
Nicholas Boudreau 
Mikayla Marie Brotz 
Bailey Rae Brown 
Matthew Brown 
Jonathon Cabral
Justin Cabrera-Gonzalez 
Megan Lynn Cafferty 
Jake Caprio
Sara Jane Carey 
Brooke R. Carlisle
Christopher Dennis Carmona 
Trinity Renee Carradero-Hasting 
Collin Matthew Cavanaugh 
Camryn Coffey
Anastasia Marie Colebank 
Nicholas Cummings 
James M. Cutler
Kaiky C. Da Costa Silva 
Lola Damiano 
Anderson Darr 
Lindsey Derry
Christopher Theston Dowd 
Mason Dumas
Iris Linn Dunham 
Edward Dwake 
Kacey Edwards 
Kevin Ellis
Brayden Michael Esler 
Anabella Fishman 
Nicholas Forchielli 
Ariana Franco
Luke Christopher Gagliardi 
Eve Marie Gardner

Jay Patel 
Jeet Patel
Johnathon Barrett Paul 
Fatima Pena Salvador 
Logan S. Pernal
Daniel Pizzimenti 
Gregg Prevost 
Mia H. Price 
Lain Pullen 
Matthew Reed 
Cory J Riojas
Ivan Rivadeneira Molina 
Kendra M. Robayo 
Sydney Michelle Robison 
Josue Abel Rodriguez 
Carrie Rose Rosick
Lily D. Rosick 
Katelynn Ann Rubino 
Melissa Maria Scheurer 
Matthew Schmardel
Nathan Joseph Schumann 
Fernando Serrano
Molly Shortt 
Muntara Kaur Singh 
Alexander Smith 
Aurora Allison Smith 
Emily Smith
Ralph T. Sneider III 
Ronan James Solivan 
Nicholas C. Spaziano 
Shelby Stamp
Aidan Staunton
Seamus Patrick Staunton 
Marin Christine Stopkoski 
Gianna M. Strunjo
Alissa Rose Supik 
Raymond E. Swan Jr 
Nicolas Tarres-Fuentes 
Melina Tawakuli
Lily R. Theriault 
Reece Thompson 
Ruby McCoy Tuccitto
Leah Brau Vath 
Courtney Alyssa Vause 
Sophia Nicole Vigorito 
Tyler Weinzimmer 
Amelia Louise Whelan 
Sarah C. Williams
Megan Elizabeth Wyatt 
Mikayla Zitzkat

Sophie K. Gaudet 
Sara Elizabeth Gelven
Sydney Lauren Giuliano 
Jacob Greenhouse 
Carter Hayash
Angelina Baby Herbst 
Rachel Hromadka 
Juan Idrovo Castillo 
Ashley Carmela Inglis 
Ravi Kadel
Sebastian Kadlof 
Colin H. Kelly 
Julia Laura Kelly 
Gauge Kenealy
Caroline Marie King 
Zoe Payton King 
Steven Kinser
Kaydence Rosemarie Koloskie- Phelps
Delia Konsevich 
Magdalena Lagos Romero Matthew Lopez
Ryan Joseph Luciani 
Sadie Marie Lyons 
Jamie Mai
Alyssa Maikowski
Christopher Malley 
Ryan Paul Marszalek 
Katelyn A. Martin
Thomas Cameron Martin 
Jake M. Mastriano 
Rebecca A. May
Dylan John Mazzarella 
Trenton P. Meadows 
Matthew Menacho 
Luis Mendez
Austin Michael Miller 
Mary Adelaide Minichino 
Charlotte Ann Monty 
Peter Moore
Sophia Louisa-Hartz Morello 
Joseph Morse
James Lam Nguyen 
MacKenzie Joe Noreikis 
Shannon Margaret O’Brien
Evangeline Marianne O’Sullivan 
Madeline Grace O’Sullivan 
Bridget M. Orr
Hailey Maria Ortiz 
Jacob H. Orzel 
Sophia Pacileo 
Evan Partch
Sofie M. Passante 
Dhruvi Patel

CLASS OF 2022 GRADUATES
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CLASS OF 2022 NAMED SCHOLARSHIPS

American Legion Post 66 Scholarship................. Brooke Carlisle
Bill’s Seafood Scholar/Athlete Scholarship...........Sofie Passante,

Seamus Staunton
Clinton Athletic Hall of Fame... Anderson Darr, Sophia Morello
Clinton Land Trust Scholarship............................ Sophia Pacileo
Clinton Lions Club Scholarship.....Anderson Darr, Iris Dunham,

Sadie Lyons, Muntara Singh
Clinton Little League Harry & Patricia Swan Scholarship

Anderson Darr
Clinton PTA........................................................... Caroline King
Clinton Rotary Scholarship............ Iris Dunham, Anderson Darr,

Addison Auletta
Dowd Scholarship..... Iris Dunham, Ashley Inglis, Caroline King,

Katelyn Martin, Sophia Morello, Sydney Robison,
Katelynn Rubino, Matthew Schmardel,

Nicholas Spaziano, Seamus Staunton
Ed Hidek Memorial Scholarship....... Sofie Passante, Sadie Lyons
The Helen Degnan Memorial Scholarship...................................

Kaydence Koloskie-Phelps, Logan Pernal, 
Seamus Staunton, Sarah Williams

The Jack Reynolds Memorial Scholarship..............Sofie Passante
Jean B. Murphy Memorial Scholarship................. Jake Mastriano
The Joseph Luchuk Memorial Scholarship........... Luke Gagliardi
The Kimberly Neri Simonsini Scholarship.............Sofie Passante
Lenny and Joe’s Fish Tale Restaurants Carousel Fund Scholarship....

Sydney Robison, Brooke Carlisle
Lewis B. Andujar & John P. Dombi Scholarship.......Jake Mastriano
Partners In Community (PIC)/React........................Anderson Darr,

Courtney Vause
Robert DiBona Scholarship Foundation....Kristina Bergman,Brooke 

Carlisle, Kendra Robayo, Sydney Robison, Katelynn Rubino, 
Matthew Schmardel, Aurora Smith

MORGAN ANNUAL AWARDS – JUNE, 2023
The Principal’s Cup...................................................... Luke Gagliardi
The Daniel Giannotti Faculty Cup..............................Anderson Darr
Valedictorian of the Class of 2023................................. James Nguyen
Salutatorian of the Class of 2023........................Josue Abel Rodriguez
Art Department Award.........................................Anastasia Colebank
Business Department Award......................................Dylan Mazzarella
Calvert Scholarship........................ Caroline King, Katelynn Rubino,

Matthew Schmardel, Ruby Tuccitto
CAS Arts Award...................................................Anastasia Colebank
CIAC Scholar Athlete........................ Anderson Darr, Sofie Passante
Clinton Arts Society Scholarship........................Anastasia Colebank
Clinton Historical Society Art Award.............................Eve Gardner
Clinton Historical Society Ernest C. Burnham Scholarship...............

Josue Abel Rodriguez
Clinton Town Council Award........... Sydney Giuliano, Joseph Morse
CAPSS Student Awards......... Josue Abel Rodriguez, Sophia Vigorito
Career & Technical Education Department Award..............Jeet Patel
Congressional Certificate of Merit......Iris Dunham, Sebastian Kadlof
English Department Award..........................................Muntara Singh
Gavin Carlisle Student Government Teacher of the Year Award.......

Leslie Chausse
Gavin Carlisle Student Government Students of the Year Award......

Iris Dunham, Caroline King
John Philip Sousa Award.................................................... Lily Rosick
Math Department Award.......................................... Noah Borkowski
Military Recognition......... Nicholas Cummings, Nathan Schumann,

Fernando Serrano, Ronan Solivan
Morgan Athletic Journey Award............Caeley Ayer, Edward Dwake,

Kacey Edwards, Carter Hayash, Kaydence Koloski-Phelps,
Evangeline O’Sullivan, Madeline O’Sullivan,

Logan Pernal, Tyler Weinzimmer
Morgan Booster Club Husky Award.Megan Cafferty, Brooke Carlisle,

Anderson Darr, Iris Dunham, Matthew Lopez,
Joseph Morse, Nicholas Spaziano

Morgan Husky Scholar Athlete Award.................... Sebastian Kadlof,
Katelyn Martin

Morgan School Alan Samet Good Guy Award.............Joseph Morse,
Zoe King, Molly Shortt

Music Department Award............................................. Luke Gagliardi
National Choral Award................................................ Luke Gagliardi
PE/Health Department Award........................................Bailey Brown
Secretary of State...............................Benjamin Auletta, Eve Gardner
Science Department Award..........................................Anderson Darr
Social Studies Department Award................................Muntara Singh
Twenty-First Century Book Awards..........Kevin Ellis, Caroline King,

Jake Mastriano, Molly Shortt, Emily Smith,
Marin Stopkoski, Amelia Whelan

William J. Barney Jr. Global Citizen Award.............. Addison Auletta
Work Exploration Department Award...........................Shelby Stamp
World Language Department Award............................. James Nguyen
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SPORTS AWARDS SUMMARY 2020-2021 

AREAS OF SPECIAL ACHIEVEMENT 
Shoreline Conference Champions: Girls Soccer
Shoreline Conference Runners Up: Boys Soccer & Boys Tennis
Shoreline Coach of the Year: Stephen Sullivan (Girls Soccer) 
& Eric Carroll (Boys Tennis)
Shoreline Conference Player of the Year: Sebastian Kadlof 
(Boys Soccer) & Glenda Zhiminaicela (Girls Soccer)
Senior Bowl Selections: Sebastian Kadlof & Joseph Morse 
(Boys Soccer), Emily Smith (Girls Soccer)
Senior All-Star Game Selection: Caeley Ayer (Girls Basket-
ball)
State Champions: Men’s Epee Team (Fencing)
Central Connecticut Fencing Conference Champions: Men’s 
Epee Team (Fencing)
State Championship Third Place: Men’s Sabre Team (Fencing)
Central Connecticut Fencing Conference Runner Up: Men’s 
Foil (Fencing)
ALL AMERICA
Gymnastics: Megan Cafferty
ALL NEW ENGLAND
Boys Soccer: Sebastian Kadlof
ALL-STATE
Boys Soccer: Sebastian Kadlof
Girls Soccer: Emily Smith, Glenda Zhiminaicela
Cheerleading: Kaydence Koloskie-Phelps
Fencing: Nicholas Bausch, Samantha Way
Gymnastics: Megan Cafferty
ALL-STATE SECOND TEAM
Fencing: Ben Auletta, Oliver Baker, Noah Borkowski, Henry 
Tessman, Alessa Strunjo
Boys Lacrosse: Seamus Staunton
Girls Lacrosse: Maeve Madura
Track & Field: Robby Estabrook
NEW HAVEN REGISTER ALL-AREA
Boys Soccer: Sebastian Kadlof
Girls Soccer: Emily Smith, Glenda Zhiminaicela
Gymnastics: Megan Cafferty
Boys Tennis: Joseph Morse
ALL-SHORELINE FIRST TEAM
Boys Soccer: Sebastian Kadlof, Joseph Morse
Girls Soccer: Maeve Madura, Emily Smith, Glenda Zhimi-
naicela 
Volleyball: Kacey Edwards
Cheerleading: Kaydence Koloskie-Phelps
Fencing: Addison Auletta, Oliver Baker, Nicholas Bausch, 
Henry Tessman, Samantha Way
Boys Lacrosse: Nico Cimino, Dylan Mazzarella, Seamus 
Staunton
Girls Lacrosse: Maeve Madura, Marin Stopkoski
Boys Tennis: Steve Kinser, Joseph Morse
Track & Field: Robby Estabrook (Javelin)
ALL-SHORELINE SECOND TEAM
Boys Soccer: Jonny Gutierrez, Matt Lopez
Girls Soccer: Caeley Ayer
Volleyball: Eva O’Sullivan
Field Hockey: Brooke Carlise, Mary Minichino

Cross Country: Natalie Estabrook
Cheerleading: Destiny Rehberg
Boys Basketball: Eddie Dwake, Jack Nye
Girls Basketball: Caeley Ayer
Fencing: Noah Borkowski, Gavin Gersz, Sara Morrissey, Shan-
non O'Brien, Muntara Singh, Ryder Watson
Indoor Track: Michael Fusco, Sebastian Kadlof, Carlos Olivia, 
Seamus Staunton (4x400m)
Boys Lacrosse: Luke Gagliardi, Ravi Kadel, Jake Mastriano
Girls Lacrosse: Brooke Carlisle
Baseball: Dominic Larabee, Ross Treubig
Softball: Kacey Edwards, Sofie Passante
Boys Tennis: Nicholas Bausch, Matthew Lopez
ALL-SHORELINE HONORABLE MENTION
Boys Soccer: Jeremy Medranda
Girls Soccer: Katie Martin
Volleyball: Kendra Robayo
Field Hockey: Sophia Vigorito
Boys Basketball: Matt Reed
Girls Basketball: Ava Johnson
Indoor Track: Brooke Carlisle, Logan Pernal, Emily Smith, 
Julia White (4x200m); Brooke Carlisle (55m Hurdles); Julia 
While (300m)
Boys Lacrosse: Jake Caprio
Girls Lacrosse: Emily Smith
Baseball: Wyatt Luke
Softball: Eva O’Sullivan
Boys Tennis: Oliver Baker, Nick Valtrano
Girls Tennis: Rachel Spaziano
Track & Field: Destiny Rehberg (Javelin)
CENTRAL CONNECTICUT FENCING CONFERENCE 
(CCFC) ACADEMIC ALL-CONFERENCE
Allison Audletta, Oliver Baker, Nicholas Bausch,
Samantha Way
SHORELINE CONFERENCE SCHOLAR-ATHLETES 
(>3.5 GPA and First Team All-Conference; must be sopho-
more, junior or senior)
Boys Soccer: Sebastian Kadlof, Joseph Morse
Girls Soccer: Maeve Madura, Emily Smith, Glenda Zhimi-
naicela
Fencing: Addison Auletta, Oliver Baker, Nicholas Bausch, 
Samantha Way
Boys Lacrosse: Seamus Staunton
Girls Lacrosse: Maeve Madura, Marin Stopkoski
Boys Tennis: Joseph Morse
Track & Field: Robby Estabrook

EMERGENCY SCHOOL CLOSURES & DELAYS
In the event of inclement weather that prohibits the safe arrival 
of students and/or their safe return home, school may be canceled, 
delayed, or dismissed early.  During such events, parents are 
notified directly via telephone and email utilizing the School 
Messenger system.  Additionally, notice is posted on the district 
website at www.clintonpublic.net.  Many radio and television 
stations are notified, including WFSB Channel 3, WTIC Fox 61 
News, WTNH Channel 8, and WVIT Channel 30, and other 
local stations may also pick up the communication on their feeds.



TOWN SERVICES DIRECTORY

THE ANDREWS MEMORIAL TOWN HALL
54 East Main Street

First Floor Level:
Assessor
Auditorium
Museum Room
Town Manager
Tax Collector
Town Clerk

Lower Level:
Finance Department
Registrars of Voters
Custodians
Land Use:

Building Official
Planning and Zoning
Inland Wetlands Commission
Conservation Commission
Water Pollution Control Commission
Zoning Board of Appeals
Zoning Enforcement Officer/
Wetlands Enforcement Officer

TOWN ANNEX BUILDING
48 East Main Street
Social Services
Human Services
Information Technology Department

BOARD OF EDUCATION AND
SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS
The Joel School
137 B Glenwood Road

M E E T I N G D A T E S

All board and commission meetings are open to the pub-
lic, in person or virtually, with the exception of executive 
sessions.

The Town Managers Office, 860-669-9333, will provide 
information for scheduled meeting times and places of boards 
and commissions. Meeting information is available on the 
town website www.clintonct.org.

Agendas of upcoming meetings are posted on the bulletin 
board outside the Town Clerk’s office and on the town's 
website www.clintonct.org.

Minutes of meetings are available for the public’s reading
in the Town Clerk’s office as well as on the town’s website 
www.clintonct.org.

THE ELIOT HOUSE
50 East Main Street
Chamber of Commerce

ESTUARY COUNCIL OF SENIOR CLUBS
M. Monica Eggert Senior Center
220 Main Street, Old Saybrook

HENRY CARTER HULL LIBRARY
10 Killingworth Tpke (Rte. 81)

PARK AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT
201 Killingworth Tpke (Rte. 81)

POLICE DEPARTMENT AND
COMMUNICATION CENTER
170 East Main Street

PROBATE COURT, DISTRICT OF SAYBROOK
302 Main Street, 2nd Floor
Old Saybrook, CT 06475

RECREATION FACILITIES
Town Beach-Foot of Waterside Lane

Ethel C. Peters Complex-Glenwood Road
Baseball, Football, Soccer, Tennis, Track, Picnic,
Basketball, Kiddie Park

Heser’s Pond-Airline Road
Ice Skating at your own risk and Picnic Area

Indian River Recreation Complex-Rte. 81
Soccer, Baseball, Fishing, Walking, Park & Rec Office

Peters Woods-Fairy Dell Road
Hiking, Fitness Course

Deane Haag Nature Trail-Kenilworth Drive

Town Dock, Boat Launch-Riverside Drive

Esposito Beach-Riverside Drive

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
117 Nod Road
Director of Public Works
Transfer Station
Recycling Center
Bulky Waste Landfill
Animal Shelter

VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT
Headquarters-35-37 East Main Street
Glenwood Station-Glenwood Road

www.clintonct.org
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